
 fr 
Membrane dentaire synthétique bicouche résorbable (PLGA) 
pour la régénération tissulaire guidée en chirurgie parodontale 
ou implantaire.
DESCRIPTION ET PERFORMANCES
R.T.R.+ Membrane est une membrane constituée de polymères 
biorésorbables synthétisés à partir d’acide polylactique et 
polyglycolique obtenue grâce à un procédé de fabrication contrôlé 
et standardisé. Elle présente une structure en double couche : 
la surface fibreuse qui est face à l’os, permet la croissance des 
cellules responsables de l’ostéogénèse du fait de son architecture 
qui imite le collagène naturel. La surface lisse plus dense qui 
fait face aux tissus mous, empêche l’invagination de ceux-ci à 
l’intérieur du défaut osseux. Les performances revendiquées de 
la membrane R.T.R.+ Membrane sont les suivantes :
• effet barrière entre le tissu gingival et le tissu ou greffon osseux.
• maintien du greffon osseux dans le défaut à combler, le cas échéant.
• guide la repousse de la gencive au-dessus du film dense et la 

régénération du tissu osseux dans la matrice de fibres de polymères.
• résorption en 4 à 6 mois.
PROPRIETES
La couche fibreuse de R.T.R.+ Membrane permet l’absorption 
des fluides et notamment du sang. Cela favorise mécaniquement 
son adhésion et sa stabilité sur les parois du défaut osseux et 
biologiquement la régénération osseuse. Sa fixation par des sutures 
ou des clous est possible mais non nécessaire. La couche dense 
possède un aspect lisse et brillant. Elle confère une certaine rigidité 
à la membrane ce qui lui permet de conserver sa forme, même 
en présence d’humidité et favorise une manipulation prolongée et 
facilitée dans les indications où elle est associée à des biomatériaux 
de substitution osseuse. Les données expérimentales montrent 
que la membrane assure sa fonction de barrière pendant plus de 
quatre semaines et se résorbe complètement dans l’organisme en 
quatre à six mois. L’origine synthétique du polymère, ainsi que sa 
biodégradation en acides lactique et glycolique naturellement présents 
dans l’organisme, confèrent à la membrane R.T.R.+ Membrane 
une très bonne biocompatibilité démontrée par des données 
expérimentales obtenues selon les normes en vigueur.

INDICATIONS
R.T.R.+ Membrane est une membrane synthétique résorbable 
indiquée en chirurgie buccale, parodontale et implantaire pour 
le traitement des défauts osseux et la préservation osseuse 
après extraction dentaire, chez l’adulte, à l’exclusion des femmes 
enceintes et allaitantes, dans les destinations suivantes :

 > Préservation du volume osseux de l’alvéole après extraction.
 > Recouvrement de défaut osseux lors de pose immédiate ou 
différée d’implants.

 > Reconstruction de crête alvéolaire. La membrane
R.T.R.+ Membrane peut être utilisée seule ou associée à un 
greffon ou substitut de comblement osseux.
CONTRE-INDICATIONS
La membrane R.T.R.+ Membrane ne doit pas être utilisée en cas 
d’infection active des tissus sur le site d’implantation.
MODE D’EMPLOI
Ouverture de l’emballage : la membrane R.T.R.+ Membrane se 
présente sous un double emballage, peler le premier sachet et 
présenter le deuxième sachet sur un champ stérile. En retirer 
délicatement la membrane à l’aide d’une pince chirurgicale 
stérile juste avant sa pose. D’une manière générale, la membrane 
R.T.R.+ Membrane doit être manipulée avec précautions. La pose 
de la membrane R.T.R.+ Membrane implique le respect des 
principes généraux de la manipulation stérile et des bonnes 
pratiques chirurgicales :
• un lambeau muco-périosté de pleine épaisseur et des incisions 

de décharges étendues au niveau des dents qui bordent le site 
à recouvrir doivent être réalisés.

• la surface osseuse en regard de la membrane doit être parfaitement 
nettoyée de tout débris de tissu mou.

• la membrane R.T.R.+ Membrane est découpée aux ciseaux afin 
d’adapter ses dimensions au défaut exposé. Il convient que la 
membrane recouvre les parois du défaut osseux d’au moins deux 
millimètres pour assurer son rôle de barrière.

• positionner la couche fibreuse (mate) face à l’os et la couche 
dense (brillante) en regard des tissus mous. Ne pas séparer les 
deux couches de la membrane.

• glisser la membrane sous le périoste au niveau de la partie la plus 
fixe du lambeau puis appliquer la membrane R.T.R.+ Membrane 
sur le défaut osseux, l’imbibition de la couche fibreuse par l’exsudat 
sanguin favorise l’adhésion à la surface osseuse.

A ce stade une spatule stérile peut être utilisée pour optimiser la 
forme ou le placement de la membrane.
• la résistance mécanique élevée de la membrane R.T.R.+ Membrane 

permet sa fixation qui peut être indiquée afin d’éviter son déplacement 
sous l’effet d’une charge ou d’une mobilisation.

• tant que la membrane est exposée, réduire au maximum le 
contact avec la salive afin d’éviter toute contamination bactérienne.

• le lambeau muco-périosté doit être suturé en recouvrant 
totalement la membrane (par ex. par sutures simples et sutures 
de matelassier profondes).

• dans le cas d’utilisation de matériaux pour combler le défaut 
osseux d’origine synthétique ou biologique, il convient de ne pas 
combler le défaut de manière excessive.

SOINS POST-OPERATOIRES
• Le patient doit être régulièrement suivi et bénéficier d’une 

prescription de bains de bouche pendant les quinze jours 
suivant l’intervention. Des antalgiques de palier I sont préconisés 
pendant quarante-huit heures en cas de douleurs. L’hygiène 
bucco- dentaire doit être maintenue, le brossage du site avec 
une brosse à dents post-chirurgicale est conseillé quarante-huit 
heures après l’intervention. Le personnel de santé informera le 
patient sur la nécessité d’éviter une consommation excessive de 
tabac et d’avoir une hygiène buccale correcte pendant les deux 
semaines suivant l’intervention.

• Si la membrane est exposée, la déhiscence cicatrise généralement 
d’elle-même en quelques semaines.

• Le retrait de la membrane n’est généralement pas nécessaire, 
sauf en cas d’infection aiguë. Si le retrait de la membrane est 
nécessaire, les tissus adjacents à la membrane doivent être 
anesthésiés avec un anesthésique local, une incision doit être 
pratiquée sur la partie immédiatement adjacente à la membrane 
résiduelle. Après le repli soigneux du tissu environnant la partie 
restante de la membrane peut être excisée et la zone curetée 
afin de retirer le tissu enflammé ou infecté.

• Afin de permettre une bonne régénération osseuse sous 
la membrane, ne pratiquer aucune réentrée chirurgicale avant 4 
à 6 mois après l’intervention.

PRECAUTIONS D’EMPLOI
La membrane R.T.R.+ Membrane ne doit être utilisée que par des 
dentistes et des chirurgiens formés dans le respect des instructions 
d’utilisation. Pour la réussite de tout traitement chirurgical de la cavité 
buccale, il est nécessaire d’éliminer toute infection bactérienne 
sous-jacente et de garantir l’hygiène buccale. Par conséquent, 
avant toute intervention chirurgicale, les patients doivent bénéficier 
d’un traitement hygiénique reposant sur des instructions relatives 
à l’hygiène buccale, et un assainissement parodontal comprenant 
un détartrage, voire un surfaçage radiculaire et une équilibration 

occlusale, si indiquée. En cas d’utilisation d’implants endo-osseux, 
n’utiliser la membrane qu’en association avec un implant stable et 
non en vue d’obtenir la stabilité primaire de l’implant. La membrane 
R.T.R.+ Membrane ne doit pas être utilisée en multicouche. La 
membrane R.T.R.+ Membrane ne doit pas être utilisée comme 
matériau de comblement osseux. La membrane R.T.R.+ Membrane 
ne doit pas être imbibée de principes actifs (antibiotiques, facteurs 
de croissance, biphosphonates). La membrane R.T.R.+ Membrane 
ne doit pas être utilisée sur la peau et les téguments. Il convient 
d’être particulièrement vigilant en cas d’utilisation de la membrane 
R.T.R.+ Membrane chez des patients :
• présentant des troubles non contrôlés du métabolisme (par ex. 

diabète, ostéomalacie, dysfonctionnement thyroïdien).
• avec un traitement concomitant tel que : corticothérapie prolongée, 

médication anti rejet, radiothérapie ou une chimiothérapie.
• atteints d’une maladie auto-immune.
• consommant du tabac en grande quantité.
• présentant des infections chroniques (par exemple, ostéomyélite) 

au niveau du site chirurgical.
Les effets sur les femmes enceintes ou qui allaitent ne sont 
pas connus.
COMPLICATIONS POSSIBLES
Les effets indésirables observés avec d’autres membranes 
synthétiques tels qu’une inflammation locale peuvent apparaître. 
Les complications éventuelles susceptibles de survenir lors de 
toute intervention chirurgicale peuvent apparaître. Il peut advenir 
un œdème du site chirurgical, une nécrose partielle du lambeau, 
une hémorragie, une déhiscence, un hématome, une augmentation 
de la sensibilité et de la douleur, une perte osseuse, un érythème 
et une inflammation locale, une infection, des complications liées 
à l’anesthésie locale.
STOCKAGE ET MANIPULATION
La membrane R.T.R.+ Membrane est un produit stérile et exclusivement 
conçu pour un usage unique au cours d’une même intervention 
car la réutilisation risquerait d’engendrer une infection du patient.
Le nombre maximum d’applications répétées :
• au cours d’une même intervention : 2 membranes de 30 x 40 mm 

maximum peuvent être posées en bilatéral.
• au cours de la vie du patient : maximum 10 à 15 membranes.
Ne pas restériliser la membrane R.T.R.+ Membrane.
Ne pas utiliser le produit si l’emballage stérile est endommagé 
ou ouvert.
Ne pas utiliser si la membrane est souillée avant la pose.
Ne pas découper avec un procédé générant de la chaleur.
Ne pas utiliser après la date de péremption.
Stocker à température ambiante (entre 15°C et 25°C) à l’abri de 
la chaleur et de l’humidité.
La membrane R.T.R.+ Membrane n’interfère pas avec, et n’est 
pas affectée par, un environnement magnétique.
La membrane R.T.R.+ Membrane peut être éliminée ou mise au 
rebut avec les déchets ménagers sauf si elle a été en contact avec 
des fluides biologiques du patient, auquel cas elle sera éliminée 
avec les déchets biologiques (DASRI).

Experimentelle Daten zeigen, dass die Membran ihre Barrierefunktion 
länger als vier Wochen erfüllt und innerhalb von vier bis sechs 
Monaten vom Organismus vollständig resorbiert wird. Der 
synthetische Ursprung des Polymers sowie seine biologische 
Abbaubarkeit in Milch – und Glycolsäuren, die im Organismus 
natürlich vorhanden sind, verleihen der R.T.R.+ Membrane eine 
sehr gute Biokompatibilität, die durch Versuchsdaten gemäß 
geltender Normen nachgewiesen werden konnte.
ANWENDUNGSGEBIETE
R.T.R.+ Membrane ist eine synthetische, resorbierbare Membran, die für 
die Verwendung in der Mund-, Paradontal- und Implantationschirurgie 
zur Behandlung von Zahndefekten und zur Knochenerhaltung 
nach dem Ziehen von Zähnen bei Erwachsenen – ausgenommen 
schwangere und stillende Frauen – in den folgenden Fällen 
indiziert ist:

 > Erhalt des Knochenvolumens des Zahnfachs (Alveole) nach 
einer Extraktion

 > Abdeckung von Knochendefekten bei der sofortigen oder späteren 
Einfügung von Implantaten.

 > Rekonstruktion des Alveolarkamms.
Die R.T.R.+ Membrane kann alleine oder in Verbindung mit 
einem Transplantat oder mit Ersatzmaterial zum Auffüllen von 
Knochendefekten verwendet werden.
GEGENANZEIGEN
Die R.T.R.+ Membrane darf bei akuten Gewebeinfektionen an 
der Implantationsstelle nicht verwendet werden.
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
Öffnen der Verpackung: die R.T.R.+ Membrane besitzt eine doppelte 
Verpackung; nach Entfernen des ersten Beutels, den zweiten 
Beutel auf eine sterile Unterlage legen. Die Membran vorsichtig 
unmittelbar vor dem Einsatz mit einer sterilen chirurgischen Zange 
entnehmen. Die R.T.R.+ Membrane muss generell sorgfältig 
gehandhabt werden. Für den Einsatz der R.T.R.+ Membrane 
gelten generell die Prinzipien der sterilen Handhabung und der 
guten chirurgischen Praxis: 
• es müssen eine Vollschicht Mukoperiostlappen und ausgedehnte 

Entlastungsinzisionen am Rand der abzudeckenden Stellen im 
Zahnbett erfolgen. 

• die Knochenoberfläche an der Membran muss vollständig von 
sämtlichen Weichteilgeweberesten gesäubert werden. 

• die R.T.R.+ Membrane mit einer Schere auf die für den Defekt 
benötigte Größe zuschneiden. Die Membran sollte dabei mindestens 
zwei Millimeter über die Wand des Knochendefekts reichen, damit 
die Barrierefunktion bestehen bleibt.

• die (matte) Faserschicht am Knochen und die dichte (glänzende) 
Schicht am Weichteilgewebe positionieren. Die beiden 
Membranschichten nicht voneinander trennen.

• die Membran an der stabilsten Stelle des Hautlappens unter 
die Knochenhaut schieben, dann die R.T.R.+ Membrane auf 
den Knochendefekt legen; ein Durchtränken der Faserschicht 
mit Blutexsudat ist förderlich für die Oberflächenhaftung an der 
Knochensubstanz. In diesem Stadium kann ein steriler Zahnspachtel 
verwendet werden, um Form und Lage der Membran zu optimieren.

• dank des erhöhten mechanischen Widerstands der R.T.R.+ Membrane.
• R.T.R.+ Membrane ist eine Fixierung möglich, die möglicherweise 

erforderlich sein könnte, um ein Verschieben unter Belastung oder 
Mobilisierung zu vermeiden.

• solange die Membran frei liegt, sollte Speichelkontakt weitgehend 
vermieden werden, damit keine Bakterien eindringen können.

• der Mukoperiostlappen muss eingenäht werden und die Membran 
komplett abdecken (z.B. durch einfache Naht und tiefe Matratzennaht).

• falls synthetisches oder biologisches Material zum Auffüllen des 
Knochendefekts verwendet wird sollte darauf geachtet werden, 
dass es nicht zu Überfüllungen kommt. 

POST-OPERATIVE PFLEGE
• Der Patient benötigt regelmäßige Nachkontrollen und sollte ein 

Rezept für Mundspülungen erhalten, die über einen Zeitraum von 
vierzehn Tagen nach dem Eingriff anzuwenden sind. Im Fall von 
Schmerzen sind Schmerzmittel der Stufe I über achtundvierzig 
Stunden zu empfehlen. Die Zahnpflege ist wie üblich beizubehalten; 
die Verwendung einer Zahnbürste an der Operationsstelle wird 
erst achtundvierzig Stunden nach dem Eingriff wieder empfohlen. 
Das medizinische Personal informiert den Patienten über die 
Notwendigkeit, einen exzessiven Tabakkonsum zu vermeiden 
und für die Dauer von vierzehn Tagen nach dem Eingriff eine 
korrekte Mundhygiene zu praktizieren.

• Wenn die Membran frei liegt, verheilt der Spalt in der Regel von 
selbst innerhalb weniger Wochen. Ein Entfernen der Membran ist in 
der Regel nicht erforderlich, außer bei akuten Infektionen. Muss die 
Membran entfernt werden, ist das umliegende Gewebe mit einem 
Lokalanästhetikum zu betäuben. Eine Inzision ist im unmittelbar 
an die Restmembran angrenzenden Bereich vorzunehmen. 
Nach sorgfältigem Abheben des umgebenden Gewebes kann 
der verbleibende Teil der Membran herausgeschnitten und der 
Bereich ausgeschabt werden, um entzündetes oder infektiöses 
Gewebe zu entfernen.

• Um eine gute Knochenregeneration unter der Membran zu 
garantieren sollte innerhalb von 4-6 Wochen nach dem Eingriff 
keine weitere chirurgische Maßnahme erfolgen.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN BEIM GEBRAUCH
Die R.T.R.+ Membrane darf nur von ausgebildeten Zahnärzten und 
Chirurgen unter Beachtung der Gebrauchsanweisung verwendet 
werden. Für eine erfolgreiche chirurgische Behandlung im Inneren 
der Mundhöhle müssen sämtliche vorbestehenden bakteriellen 
Infektionen ausgeschaltet werden und es muss eine korrekte 
Mundhygiene eingehalten werden. Folglich sollten alle Patienten vor 
jedem chirurgischen Eingriff in Mundhygiene unterwiesen werden 
und es sollte eine professionelle Zahnreinigung durchgeführt werden, 
bestehend aus einer Zahnsteinentfernung, sowie gegebenenfalls 
einer Wurzelglättung (Scaling) und einem Okklusalausgleich. 
Im Fall einer Verwendung von enossalen Implantaten sollte die 
Membran nur in Verbindung mit einem stabilen Implantat verwendet 
werden und nicht als Mittel zum Erreichen der Primärstabilität des 
Implantats. Die R.T.R.+ Membrane darf nicht im Mehrschicht-
Verfahren verwendet werden. Die R.T.R.+ Membrane darf nicht 
als Knochenfüllmaterial verwendet werden. Die R.T.R.+ Membrane  
darf nicht mit Wirksubstanzen getränkt werden (Antibiotika, 
Wachstumsfaktoren, Biophosphaten). Die R.T.R.+ Membrane  
darf nicht auf der Haut und den Integumenten verwendet werden. 
Besondere Vorsicht ist geboten, wenn die R.T.R.+ Membrane bei 
folgenden Patienten zur Anwendung kommt:
• Patienten mit schlecht kontrollierten Stoffwechselerkrankungen 

(z.B. Diabetes, Osteomalazie, Schilddrüsenfunktionsstörungen)
• Patienten mit folgenden Komedikationen: Langzeitbehandlung 

mit Kortikosteroiden, Immunsuppressiva, Strahlenbehandlung 
oder Chemotherapie;

• Patienten mit Autoimmunerkrankungen;
• Starke Raucher;
• Patienten mit chronischen Infektionen (z.B. Osteomyelitis) an 

der Operationsstelle.
Über Nebenwirkungen bei schwangeren und stillenden Frauen 
liegen noch keine Erkenntnisse vor.
MÖGLICHE KOMPLIKATIONEN
Es kann zu Nebenwirkungen wie lokalen Entzündungen kommen, 
wie sie auch bei anderen synthetischen Membranen bekannt 
sind. Es kann zu Komplikationen der Art kommen, wie sie bei 
allen chirurgischen Eingriffen auftreten können. Es kann zu 
einem Ödem an der Operationsstelle kommen, zu einer partiellen 
Nekrose des Hautlappens, zu einer Blutung (Hämorrhagie), einem 
Auseinanderweichen der Geweberänder (Deshiszenz), zu einem 
Bluterguss (Hämatom), zu iner erhöhten Empfindlichkeit und zu 
Schmerzen, zu Knochenverlust, zu Hautrötung (Erythem), zu einer 
lokalen Entzündung, einer Infektion oder zu Komplikationen in 
Zusammenhang mit der Lokalanästhesie.
LAGERUNG UND GEBRAUCH
Bei der R.T.R.+ Membrane handelt es sich um ein steriles Produkt, 
das ausschließlich zur einmaligen Verwendung bei ein und 
demselben Eingriff bestimmt ist, da bei der Wiederverwendung 
ein Infektionsrisiko für den Patienten bestehen würde.
Maximale Anzahl wiederholter Anwendungen: 
• Im Rahmen ein und desselben Eingriffs: Es können  

2 Membranen mit einer Größe von max. 30 x 40 mm bilateral 
positioniert werden

• Im Laufe der Patientenbehandlung: max. 10 bis 15 Membranen 
Die R.T.R.+ Membrane nicht erneut sterilisieren. Das Produkt 
bei beschädigter oder geöffneter Verpackung nicht verwenden.
Die Membran im Fall einer Verunreinigung vor der Implantation 
nicht verwenden.
Nicht mit hitzeerzeugenden Hilfsmitteln zuschneiden.
Nach dem Verfallsdatum nicht mehr verwenden.
Bei Raumtemperatur lagern (zwischen 15 °C und 25 °C) und vor 
Wärme und Feuchtigkeit schützen.
Bei der R.T.R.+ Membrane bestehen keine Beeinträchtigungen 
durch Interferenzen oder magnetische Felder.
Die R.T.R.+ Membrane kann mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden, 
sofern sie nicht mit biologischen Flüssigkeiten des Patienten in 
Berührung gekommen ist und in diesem Fall zusammen mit dem 
Sondermüll und den Krankenhausabfällen (DASRI) zu entsorgen ist.

membrane. After carefully folding back the surrounding tissue, the 
remaining part of the membrane can be excised, and curettage 
performed to remove any inflamed or infected tissue.

• To allow good bone regeneration under the membrane, do not 
perform any surgical re-entry for four to six months after surgery.

PRECAUTIONS FOR USE
The R.T.R.+ Membrane should only be used by dentists and 
surgeons trained in its use. To ensure the success of any surgical 
treatment of the oral cavity, any underlying bacterial infection 
must be eliminated, and good oral hygiene must be ensured. As 
a result, before any surgical intervention, patients must receive a 
hygienic treatment based on instructions related to oral health and 
periodontal decontamination including dental scaling, or rooting 
planning and occlusal equilibration, if indicated. If endosseous 
implants are used, only use the membrane in combination with a 
stable implant and not with the purpose of providing the primary 
stability of the implant. The R.T.R.+ Membrane must not be 
used in multiple layers. The R.T.R.+ Membrane must not be 
used as a bone filling material. The R.T.R.+ Membrane must not 
be imbibed with active ingredients (antibiotics, growth factors, 
bisphosphonates). The R.T.R.+ Membrane must not be used on 
the skin and integuments. Particular caution is required with using 
the R.T.R.+ Membrane in the following patients:
• patients with poorly controlled metabolic disorders (such as 

diabetes, osteomalacia, thyroid disorders);
• patients receiving concomitant treatments, such as long-term 

corticosteroid therapy, anti-rejection drugs, radiotherapy or 
chemotherapy;

• patients with an auto-immune disease;
• heavy smokers;
• patients with chronic infections (such as osteomyelitis) at the 

infection site;
The effects on pregnant or breastfeeding women are not known.
POSSIBLE COMPLICATIONS
The adverse effects observed with other synthetic membranes 
may occur, such as local inflammation. The potential complications 
that may arise following any surgical procedure may also occur. 
Oedema at the surgical site, partial necrosis of the flap, haemorrhage, 
dehiscence, haematoma, increased sensitivity and pain, bone 
loss, erythema and local inflammation, infection and complications 
related to the use of local anaesthesia may occur.
STORAGE AND HANDLING INSTRUCTIONS
The R.T.R.+ Membrane is a sterile product designed exclusively 
for single use during a particular surgical procedure because 
there is a risk of patient infection if reused.
Maximum number of repeated applications:
• during the same surgical procedure: a maximum of two  

30 x 40 mm membranes can be placed bilaterally.
• throughout the patient’s lifetime: maximum 10 to 15 membranes. 
Do not re-sterilise the R.T.R.+ Membrane.
Do not use the product if the sterile packaging has been damaged 
or opened.
Do not use if the membrane is soiled before application.
Do not cut the membrane using a procedure that generates heat.
Do not use after the expiry date.
Store at room temperature (between 15°C and 25°C) away from 
heat and moisture.
The R.T.R.+ Membrane does not interfere with and is not affected 
by a magnetic environment.
The R.T.R.+ Membrane can be disposed of or discarded with 
household waste unless it has been in contact with the patient’s 
biological fluids. In this case, it should be discarded with biological 
waste (PIMW).

residua. Dopo aver ripiegato con cura il tessuto circostante, la 
parte rimanente della membrana può essere asportata e la zona 
levigata per rimuovere il tessuto infiammato o infetto.

• Per permette una buona rigenerazione ossea al di sotto della 
membrana, non praticare alcun rientro chirurgico prima che siano 
trascorsi dai 4 ai 6 mesi dall’intervento. 

PRECAUZIONI D’USO 
La membrana R.T.R.+ Membrane deve essere utilizzata solo da 
dentisti e chirurghi formati nel rispetto delle istruzioni d’utilizzo. 
Per la riuscita di un trattamento chirurgico della cavità orale 
è necessario eliminare ogni infezione batterica sottostante e 
garantire una buona igiene orale. Di conseguenza, prima di ogni 
intervento chirurgico, i pazienti devono ricevere un trattamento 
igienico basato su istruzioni relative all’igiene orale e su un 
risanamento parodontale che comprenda una detaR.T.R.asi 
dentale o una levigatura radicolare e una equilibrazione occlusale, 
se indicato. In caso di utilizzo di impianti endossei, utilizzare la 
membrana solamente insieme a un impianto stabile e non al 
fine di ottenere la stabilità primaria dell’impianto. La membrana 
R.T.R.+ Membrane non deve essere utilizzata in strati multipli. La 
membrana R.T.R.+ Membrane non deve essere utilizzata come 
materiale di riempimento osseo. La membrana R.T.R.+ Membrane 
non deve essere imbevuta di principi attivi (antibiotici, fattori 
di crescita, bifosfonati). La membrana R.T.R.+ Membrane non 
deve essere utilizzata su pelle e tegumenti. Particolare cautela 
è richiesta nell’utilizzo della membrana R.T.R.+ Membrane nei 
seguenti pazienti: 
• pazienti con disturbi metabolici non adeguatamente controllati 

(ad es. diabete, osteomalacia, disfunzione tiroidea) 
• pazienti che ricevono trattamenti concomitanti, come terapia a 

lungo termine con corticosteroidi, farmaci antirigetto, radioterapia 
o chemioterapia; 

• pazienti con malattie autoimmuni; 
• forti fumatori;
• pazienti con infezioni croniche (ad es. osteomielite) a livello del sito 

chirurgico. Gli effetti sulle donne in gravidanza o in allattamento 
non sono noti.

POSSIBILI COMPLICAZIONI 
Possono verificarsi effetti indesiderati osservati con altre membrane 
sintetiche, come un’infiammazione locale. Possono inoltre verificarsi 
potenziali complicazioni che possono verificarsi a seguito di un 
intervento chirurgico. Altre possibili complicazioni sono: edema nel 
sito chirurgico, necrosi parziale del lembo, emorragia, deiscenza, 
ematoma, aumento della sensibilità e del dolore, perdita ossea, 
eritema e infiammazione locale, infezione, complicazioni legate 
all’anestesia locale. 
CONSERVAZIONE E MANIPOLAZIONE 
La membrana R.T.R.+ Membrane è un prodotto sterile e concepito 
esclusivamente per un unico utilizzo nel corso di uno stesso 
intervento, in quanto il riutilizzo rischierebbe di provocare un’infezione 
nel paziente. 
Numero massimo di applicazioni ripetute: 
• nel corso di uno stesso intervento: possono essere posizionate 

bilateralmente un massimo di due membrane da 30 x 40 mm;
• nel corso della vita del paziente: 10-15 membrane al massimo. 
Non sterilizzare nuovamente la membrana R.T.R.+ Membrane . 
Non utilizzare il prodotto se la confezione sterile è danneggiata 
o aperta. 
Non utilizzare se la membrana appare contaminata prima della posa. 
Non tagliare con procedure che generano calore. 
Non utilizzare dopo la data di scadenza. 
Conservare a temperatura ambiente (tra 15°C e 25°C) al riparo 
dal calore e dall’umidità. 
La membrana R.T.R.+ Membrane non interferisce e non viene 
compromessa da un ambiente magnetico. 
La membrana R.T.R.+ Membrane può essere eliminata o smaltita 
con rifiuti domestici se non è stata in contatto con fluidi biologici 
del paziente. In tal caso, dovrà essere smaltita con i rifiuti biologici.

• Si la membrana se encuentra expuesta, la deshicencia cicatriza 
por sí misma tras un par semanas.

• En general, no es necesaria la retirada de la membrana, excepto 
en casos de infección aguda. Si fuese necesaria la retirada 
de la membrana, deben anestesiarse los tejidos adyacentes 
con un anestésico local, y practicarse una incisión en la parte 
inmediatamente adyacente a la membrana residual, Tras rellenar 
con cuidado el tejido circundante, la parte residual de la membrana 
puede retirarse y rasparse para retirar completamente el tejido 
inflamado o con infección.

• Con el objetivo de permitir una buena regeneración ósea bajo la 
membrana, no debe practicarse ninguna reentrada quirúrgica en 
un plazo de cuatro a seis meses tras la intervención.

PRECAUCIONES DE USO
Solo deben utilizar la membrana R.T.R.+ Membrane dentistas y 
cirujanos formados para su utilizacion. Para conseguir buenos 
resultados en cualquier tratamiento quirúrgico de la cavidad 
bucal, es necesario eliminar posibles infecciones bacterianas 
subyacentes y garantizar una correcta higiene bucal. Por tanto, 
antes de cualquier intervención quirúrgica, los pacientes deben 
seguir un tratamiento higiénico que cumpla las instrucciones 
relativas a la higiene bucal, y una limpieza periodontal que incluya 
un raspado dental completo, e incluso un alisado radicular y una 
corrección oclusal, si fuesen necesarios. En caso de uso de 
implantes osteointegrados, solo utilizar la membrana asociada a 
un implante estable y no para obtener la estabilidad primaria del 
implante. La membrana R.T.R.+ Membrane no debe utilizarse en 
varias capas. La membrana R.T.R.+ Membrane no debe utilizarse 
como material de relleno óseo. La membrana R.T.R.+ Membrane 
no debe empaparse en principios activos (antibióticos, factores de 
crecimiento, bifosfonatos). La membrana R.T.R.+ Membrane no 
debe utilizarse sobre la piel ni sobre tegumentos. Es especialmente 
importante realizar un seguimiento de la colocación de la membrana 
R.T.R.+ Membrane en pacientes:
• que presenten problemas metabólicos no controlados (p. ej., 

diabetes, osteomalacia, disfunción tiroidea);
• con un tratamiento concomitante, como tratamiento con corticoides 

prolongado, medicamentos antirrechazo, radioterapia o quimioterapia;
• que padezcan una enfermedad autoinmune;
• que sean grandes fumadores;
• que presenten infecciones crónicas (p. ej., osteo-mielitis) en el 

lecho quirúrgico.
Se desconocen los efectos en embarazadas.
POSIBLES COMPLICACIONES
Pueden aparecer efectos no deseados observados en otras 
membranas sintéticas, como una inflamación local. Pueden aparecer 
posibles complicaciones derivadas de la intervención quirúrgica. 
Pueden aparecer edemas en el lecho quirúrgico, necrosis parcial 
del colgajo, hemorragias, dehiscencias, hematomas, aumento de la 
sensibilidad y del dolor, pérdidas óseas, eritemas e inflamaciones 
locales, infecciones, o complicaciones vinculadas a la anestesia.
ALMACENAMIENTO Y MANIPULACIÓN
La membrana R.T.R.+ Membrane es un producto estéril y diseñado 
para un único uso durante una intervención, ya que su reutilización 
podría provocar una infección en el paciente.
Número máximo de aplicaciones repetidas:
• durante una misma intervención: como máximo pueden colocarse 

2 membranas de 30 x 40 mm en bilateral. 
• durante la vida del paciente: como máximo de 10 a 15 membranas. 
No volver a esterilizar la membrana R.T.R.+ Membrane.
No utilizar si el envoltorio estéril está dañado o abierto.
No utilizar si la membrana se ha contaminado antes de la colocación.
No cortar con un instrumento que emita calor.
No utilizar después de la fecha de caducidad.
Almacenar a temperatura ambiente (entre 15 °C y 25 °C), lejos 
de cualquier fuente de calor o humedad.
La membrana R.T.R.+ Membrane no interfiere en los campos 
magnéticos, ni se ve afectada por estos.
La membrana R.T.R.+ Membrane puede eliminarse o desecharse 
con la basura doméstica, salvo en caso de que haya estado 
en contacto con fluidos biológicos del paciente. De ser así, se 
eliminará con los residuos biológicos.

de
Resorbierbare zweischichtige synthetische Dentalmembran (PLGA) 
für die gesteuerte Geweberegeneration in der Parodontal – oder 
Implantationschirurgie.
BESCHREIBUNG UND LEISTUNGSANFORDERUNGEN
R.T.R.+ Membrane ist eine aus bioresorbierbaren, aus Polymilchsäure 
und Polyglycolsäure synthetisierten Polymeren bestehende Membran, 
die durch ein standardisiertes und kontrolliertes Herstellungsverfahren 
gewonnen wird. Sie besitzt eine doppelschichtige Struktur: Die 
am Knochen anliegende Faseroberfläche ermöglicht, durch das 
natürliche Kollagen imitierende Architektur, das Wachstum der für 
die Osteogenese verantwortlichen Zellen. Die an den Weichteilen 
befindliche dichtere, glatte Oberfläche verhindert deren Einstülpung 
(Invagination) ins Innere des Knochendefekts.
Die Leistungsanforderungen an die R.T.R.+ Membrane sind: 
• Barrierewirkung zwischen dem Zahngewebe und dem Knochengewebe 

oder -transplantat
• Erhalt des Knochentransplantats im auszufüllenden Defekt, 

sofern zutreffend
• Führung des Zahnfleischs über den festen Film und des 

Knochengewebes in der Polymerfasermatrix
• Resorption in 4 bis 6 Monaten
EIGENSCHAFTEN
Die Faserfläche von R.T.R.+ Membrane ermöglicht die Aufnahme 
von Flüssigkeiten, insbesondere von Blut. Dies führt mechanisch 
zu einer Förderung ihrer Adhäsion und zu mehr Wandstabilität am 
Knochendefekt und biologisch zu einer Regeneration des Knochens. 
Eine Fixierung mit Nähten oder Nägeln ist möglich, jedoch nicht 
notwendig. Die dichte Schicht sieht glatt und glänzend aus. Sie 
verleiht der Membran eine gewisse Steifheit, wodurch diese selbst 
bei Feuchtigkeit ihre Form beibehalten kann und fördert eine 
längerfristige und einfachere Handhabung bei Indikationen, bei 
denen sie mit Biomaterialien zur Knochensubstitution assoziiert ist. 

• barrier effect between the gum tissue and the bone tissue or 
bone graft.

• retention of the bone graft in the defect to be filled, when necessary.
• guide the gingival growth on top of the dense layer and the bone 

regeneration in the matrix of polymer fibers.
• resorbable in 4 to 6 months.
PROPERTIES
The fibrous layer of R.T.R.+ Membrane can absorb fluids, particularly 
blood. Mechanically, this promotes its stability and adhesion to 
the walls of the bone defect. Biologically, this encourages bone 
regeneration. It can be secured by sutures or pins, but this is not 
necessary. The dense layer has a smooth and shiny appearance. 
It provides the membrane with a certain amount of rigidity. This 
allows it to maintain its shape, even in the presence of moisture, and 
it makes it easier to handle for prolonged periods in indications in 
which it is combined with bone substitute biomaterials. Experimental 
data show that the membrane performs its function as a barrier 
for more than four weeks and is then completely resorbed by 
the body within four to six months. The synthetic origin of the 
polymer, together with its biodegradation into lactic acid and 
glycolic acid, which are naturally present in the body, mean that 
the R.T.R.+ Membrane is highly biocompatible, as demonstrated by 
experimental data obtained in accordance with current standards.
INDICATIONS
R.T.R.+ Membrane is a synthetic resorbable membrane indicated 
in oral periodontal and dental implant surgery for the treatment 
of bone defects and bone preservation after tooth extraction, 
in adults excluding pregnant and breastfeeding women, in the 
following functions:

 > Preserving alveolar bone volume after extraction.
 > Covering bone defects during immediate or delayed implant 
placement.

 > Alveolar crest reconstruction.
The R.T.R.+ Membrane may be used alone or combined with a 
graft or bone filling substitute.
CONTRAINDICATIONS
The R.T.R.+ Membrane must not be used in the event of active 
tissue infection at the implant site.
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
Opening the packaging: the R.T.R.+ Membrane is packed in 
a double packaging. Peel open the first pouch and place the 
second pouch on a sterile field. Carefully remove the membrane 
using sterile surgical pliers just before use. Generally speaking, 
the R.T.R.+ Membrane should be handled with care. The general 
practices for sterile handling and good surgical practices must 
be followed when using the R.T.R.+ Membrane: 
• a full-thickness mucoperiosteal flap and wide releasing incisions 

must be performed by the teeth that border the site to be covered.
• the bone surface under the membrane must be thoroughly cleansed 

to remove all soft tissue debris.
• the R.T.R.+ Membrane can be cut with scissors to adjust its size 

to the dimensions of the exposed defect. The membrane should 
cover the walls of the bone defect by at least two millimeters to 
ensure it works as a barrier.

• place the fibrous layer (matte) facing the bone and the dense 
layer (shiny) facing the soft tissues. Do not separate the two 
layers of the membrane.

• slide the membrane under the periosteum at the most fixed part of 
the flap, then apply the R.T.R.+ Membrane over the bone defect. 
The fibrous layer absorbs any blood exudates, which promotes 
adhesion to the bone surface. At this stage, a sterile spatula can 
be used to optimise the shape or placement of the membrane.

• the high mechanical strength of the R.T.R.+ Membrane allows 
it to be fixed in place, which can be indicated to prevent it from 
moving under the effects of loading or mobilisation.

• while the membrane is exposed, limit contact with saliva as 
much as possible in order to avoid any bacterial contamination.

• the mucoperiosteal flap should be sutured, covering the membrane 
in its entirety (for example, using simple sutures and deep 
mattress sutures).

• if synthetic or biological materials are used to fill the bone defect, 
it should not be filled excessively.

POST-OPERATIVE CARE
• Patients should be clinically evaluated periodically and should 

be prescribed a mouthwash for the fifteen days following the 
surgical procedure. Level 1 analgesics are recommended for 
forty-eight hours in the event of pain. Oral hygiene must be 
maintained. It is recommended that the site be brushed with a 
post-surgical toothbrush for forty-eight hours after surgery. Health 
care workers will inform the patient that he/she must refrain from 
heavy smoking and maintain proper oral hygiene for the two 
weeks following surgery.

• If the membrane is exposed, dehiscence generally heals on its 
own accord in a few weeks.

• In general, the membrane does not have to be removed, except in 
the event of acute infection. If the membrane must be removed, the 
adjacent tissues must be anaesthetised using a local anaesthetic 
and an incision must be made immediately adjacent to the residual 

PROPRIETÀ
Lo strato fibroso di R.T.R.+ Membrane consente l’assorbimento dei 
fluidi e soprattutto del sangue. Dal punto di vista meccanico, questo 
ne favorisce la stabilità e l’adesione alle pareti del difetto osseo. 
Dal punto di vista biologico, questo promuove la rigenerazione 
ossea. Il fissaggio attraverso delle suture o dei perni è possibile 
ma non necessario. Lo strato denso ha un aspetto liscio e lucido. 
Ciò conferisce una certa rigidità alla membrana, che le permette 
di conservare la forma, anche in presenza di umidità, e favorisce 
una manipolazione prolungata e facilitata nelle indicazioni in cui 
è combinata a biomateriali sostitutivi dell’osso. I dati sperimentali 
mostrano che la membrana garantisce la funzione di barriera 
per oltre quattro settimane e poi si riassorbe completamente 
nell’organismo entro quattro-sei mesi. L’origine sintetica del 
polimero e la sua biodegradazione in acido lattico e glicolico, 
naturalmente presenti nell’organismo, conferiscono alla membrana 
R.T.R.+ Membrane un’eccellente biocompatibilità, dimostrata dai 
dati sperimentali ottenuti secondo le norme vigenti. 
INDICAZIONI
R.T.R.+ Membrane è una membrana sintetica riassorbibile indicata 
in chirurgia buccale, parodontale e implantare per il trattamento dei 
difetti ossei e la conservazione ossea dopo estrazione dentale negli 
adulti, ad eccezione delle donne in gravidanza o in allattamento, 
secondo le seguenti indicazioni: 

 > Conservazione del volume osseo dell’alveolo in seguito a estrazione 
 > Copertura dei difetti ossei durante l'inserimento di impianti 
immediati o ritardati

 > Ricostruzione della cresta alveolare 
La membrana R.T.R.+ Membrane può essere utilizzata da sola o 
in combinazione con un innesto o un sostituto osseo.
CONTROINDICAZIONI 
La membrana R.T.R.+ Membrane non deve essere utilizzata in 
caso di infezione attiva dei tessuti sul sito di impianto. 
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO 
Apertura dell’imballaggio: la membrana R.T.R.+ Membrane si 
presenta con un doppia confezione. Aprire la prima confezione ed 
adagiare la seconda su un campo sterile. Rimuovere delicatamente 
la membrana con l’aiuto di una pinza chirurgica sterile, poco 
prima della posa. In generale, la membrana R.T.R.+ Membrane 
deve essere manipolata con cautela. La posa della membrana 
R.T.R.+ Membrane implica il rispetto dei principi generali della 
manipolazione sterile e delle buone prassi chirurgiche: 
• devono essere realizzati un lembo mucoperiostale a tutto spessore 

e ampie incisioni di rilascio estese a livello dei denti che circondano 
il sito da ricoprire. 

• la superficie ossea sotto la membrana deve essere perfettamente 
pulita da tutti i frammenti di tessuto molle. 

• la membrana R.T.R.+ Membrane può essere tagliata per essere 
adattata alle dimensioni del difetto esposto. È necessario che 
la membrana ricopra le pareti del difetto osseo per almeno due 
millimetri per garantire la funzione di barriera. 

• posizionare lo strato fibroso (opaco) rivolto verso l’osso e lo strato 
denso (lucido) rivolto verso i tessuti molli. Non separare i due 
strati della membrana. 

• far scivolare la membrana al di sotto del periostio a livello della 
parte più fissa del lembo, quindi applicare la membrana sul difetto 
osseo. Lo strato fibroso assorbe eventuali essudati ematici, 
favorendo l'adesione alla superficie ossea. A questo stadio è 
possibile utilizzare una spatola sterile per ottimizzare la forma o 
il posizionamento della membrana. 

• l’elevata resistenza meccanica della membrana R.T.R.+ Membrane 
ne consente il fissaggio, che può essere indicato al fine di evitarne 
lo spostamento a causa dell’effetto di carico e mobilitazione. 

• quando la membrana è esposta, ridurre al massimo il contatto con 
la saliva per evitare una contaminazione batterica. 

• il lembo mucoperiostale deve essere suturato ricoprendo 
totalmente la membrana (ad es. con suture semplici e suture 
del materasso profonde) 

• nel caso siano utilizzati materiali di origine sintetica o biologica 
per riempire il difetto osseto, questo non deve essere riempito 
in maniera eccessiva.

CURE POST-OPERATORIE 
• I pazienti devono essere sottoposti ad una valutazione periodica 

e deve essere prescritto loro un collutorio per i quindici giorni 
successivi all’intervento. Gli analgesici di livello 1 sono consigliati per 
quarantotto ore in caso di dolore. L’igiene oro-dentale deve esser 
mantenuta. Si raccomanda di spazzolare il sito per quarantotto ore 
dopo l’intervento con uno spazzolino post-chirurgico. Il personale 
sanitario informerà il paziente della necessità di evitare un consumo 
eccessivo di tabacco e di avere un’igiene orale corretta per le due 
settimane successive all’intervento. 

• Se la membrana è esposta, la deiscenza si cicatrizza generalmente 
da sola in qualche settimana. 

• La rimozione della membrana non è generalmente necessaria, 
tranne in caso di infezione acuta. Se si rendesse necessaria la 
rimozione della membrana, i tessuti adiacenti devono essere 
anestetizzati con un anestetico locale e deve essere praticata 
un’incisione sulla parte immediatamente adiacente alla membrana 

• guía de crecimiento gingival sobre la película densa y del tejido 
óseo en la matriz de fibras polimétricas

• reabsorción en 4 a 6 meses
PROPIEDADES
La capa fibrosa de R.T.R.+ Membrane permite la absorción de 
los fluidos y, especialmente, de la sangre. Esto favorece de 
forma mecánica su adhesión y estabilidad sobre las paredes del 
defecto óseo, y de forma biológica la regeneración ósea. Puede 
fijarse con suturas o tornillos, aunque no es necesario. La capa 
densa posee un aspecto liso y brillante. Confiere cierta rigidez 
a la membrana, lo que le permite conservar la forma, incluso en 
presencia de humedad, y favorece la manipulación prolongada y 
facilitada en las indicaciones en las que se asocie a biomateriales 
de sustitución ósea. Los datos experimentales demuestran que 
la membrana cumple su función de barrera durante más de 
cuatro semanas y se reabsorbe completamente en un plazo de 
cuatro a seis meses. El origen sintético del polímero, así como su 
biodegradación en acido láctico y glicólico naturalmente presentes 
en el organismo, confieren a la membrana R.T.R.+ Membrane una 
gran biocompatibilidad, demostrada por los datos experimentales 
obtenidos según las normas en vigor.
INDICACIONES
R.T.R.+ Membrane es una membrana sintética reabsorbible que 
está indicada en la cirugía bucal, periodontal y de implantología 
para el tratamiento de defectos óseos y la preservación ósea 
después de la extracción dental, en adultos, excepto mujeres 
embarazadas y lactantes, con las siguientes finalidades:

 > Conservación del volumen óseo del alvéolo tras extracción.
 > Recubrimiento del defecto óseo en la colocación inmediata o 
diferida de implantes.

 > Reconstrucción de la cresta alveolar.
La membrana R.T.R.+ Membrane puede utilizarse sola o asociada 
a un injerto o sustituto de relleno óseo.
CONTRAINDICACIONES
La membrana R.T.R.+ Membrane no debe utilizarse en caso de 
infección activa tisular en la zona del implante.
MODO DE EMPLEO
Apertura del envoltorio: la membrana R.T.R.+ Membrane se 
presenta dentro de un envoltorio doble; retire la primera bolsa y 
coloque la segunda sobre un campo estéril. Retire delicadamente 
la membrana con ayuda de una pinza quirúrgica estéril justo ates 
de su colocación. Como norma general, la membrana R.T.R.+ 
Membrane debe manipularse con precaución. La colocación 
de la membrana R.T.R.+ Membrane implica el respeto de los 
principios generales de la manipulación estéril y de las buenas 
prácticas quirúrgicas: 
• debe realizarse un colgajo mucoperióstico de espesor total 

e incisiones de descarga a lo largo de los dientes que bordean 
la zona que se va a recubrir;

• es necesario limpiar perfectamente cualquier resto de tejido 
blando de la superficie ósea en la que se colocará la membrana;

• es necesario recortar la membrana R.T.R.+ Membrane con 
tijeras para adaptarla a las dimensiones del defecto expuesto. 
La membrana debe recubrir, al menos, dos milímetros de las 
paredes del defecto óseo para asegurar su acción de barrera;

• posicionar la capa fibrosa (mate) en contacto con el hueso y la 
capa densa (brillante) en contacto con los tejidos blandos. No 
separar las dos capas de la membrana;

• deslizar la membrana bajo el periostio en la zona más 
firme del colgajo y, a continuación, aplicar la membrana  
R.T.R.+ Membrane sobre el defecto óseo; la inhibición por el 
exudado sanguíneo de la capa fibrosa favorece la adhesión a la 
superficie ósea. En este momento, puede utilizarse una espátula 
estéril para optimizar la forma o la colocación de la membrana;

• la gran resistencia mecánica de la membrana R.T.R.+ Membrane 
permite su fijación, que puede estar indicada para evitar que se 
desplace por culpa de una carga o movilización;

• cuando la membrana se encuentre expuesta, reducir al 
máximo el contacto con la saliva para evitar cualquier tipo de 
contaminación bacteriana;

• es necesario suturar el colgajo mucoperióstico de forma que 
recubra totalmente la membrana (p. ej., con suturas simples y 
suturas de colchonero profundas);

• no debe rellenarse el defecto de manera excesiva en caso de 
uso de materiales de origen sintético o biológico para relleno 
del defecto óseo.

CUIDADOS POSTOPERATORIOS
• Es necesario realizar un seguimiento regular del paciente y este 

debe llevar a cabo enjuagues bucales durante los siguientes quince 
días a la intervención. Se recomienda el uso de analgésicos durante 
cuarenta y ocho horas en caso de dolor. Es necesario mantener 
una correcta higiene bucodental, y se aconseja el cepillado de 
la zona con un cepillo de dientes postquirúrgico cuarenta y ocho 
horas después de la intervención. El personal sanitario informará 
al paciente acerca de la necesidad de evitar el consumo excesivo 
de tabaco y de mantener una higiene bucal correcta durante las 
dos semanas siguientes a la intervención.

Performanţele revendicate ale membranei R.T.R.+ Membrane 
sunt următoarele:
• efect de barieră între ţesutul gingival şi ţesutul sau grefa osoasă;
• menţinerea grefei osoase în zona cu defect de astupat, după 

cum este necesar;
• ghidarea refacerii gingiei peste pelicula densă şi ghidarea refacerii 

ţesutului osos în matricea fibrelor de polimer;
• resorbţie în 4 − 6 luni.
PROPRIETĂȚI
Stratul fibros al R.T.R.+ Membrane poate absorbi fluide, în special 
sânge. Din punct de vedere mecanic, acesta favorizează stabilitatea 
și aderența la pereții defectului osos. Din punct de vedere biologic, 
acesta favorizează regenerarea osoasă. Poate fi fixat prin suturi sau 
pini, dar acest lucru nu este necesar. Stratul dens are un aspect 
neted și lucios. El asigură membranei o anumită rigiditate. Acest 
lucru îi permite acesteia să își mențină forma, chiar și în prezența 
umidității, și o face mai ușor de manipulat, pe perioade prelungite, 
în indicații în care este utilizată în asociere cu biomateriale de 
substituție osoasă. Datele experimentale au demonstrat că 
membrana își îndeplinește funcția de barieră timp de peste 
patru săptămâni și apoi este complet resorbită de organism, în 
decurs de patru până la șase luni. Originea sintetică a polimerului 
împreună cu biodegradarea sa în acid lactic și acid glicolic, care 
sunt prezenți în mod natural în organism, conferă membranei 
R.T.R.+ Membrane o biocompatibilitate crescută, așa cum s-a 
demonstrat în studiile experimentale desfășurate în conformitate 
cu standardele actuale.
INDICAȚII
R.T.R.+ Membrane este o membrană sintetică resorbabilă, 
recomandată în chirurgia bucală, paradontală și de implant 
dentar pentru tratarea defectelor osoase şi păstrarea osului după 
extracţia dentară, la adulţi cu excepţia gravidelor şi a femeilor 
care alăptează, în următoarele indicații:

 > Conservarea volumului osului alveolar după extracție
 > Acoperirea defectelor osoase în cursul inserării imediate sau 
tardive a implantului.

 > Reconstrucția crestei alveolare.
Membrana R.T.R.+ Membrane poate fi utilizată singură sau în 
asociere cu o grefă sau substitut de completare a osului.
CONTRAINDICAȚII
Membrana R.T.R.+ Membrane nu trebuie să fie utilizată în caz 
de infecție activă a țesutului de la nivelul locului de implantare.
INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE
Deschiderea ambalajului: membrana R.T.R.+ Membrane este 
disponibilă întrun ambalaj dublu. Desfaceți prima pungă și puneți 
a doua pungă pe un câmp steril. Scoateți cu atenție membrana 
folosind pense chirurgicale sterile, doar înainte de utilizare. În 
general, membrana R.T.R.+ Membrane trebuie manipulată cu 
atenție. La utilizarea membranei R.T.R.+ Membrane, trebuie 
respectate practicile generale de manipulare sterilă și bunele 
practici chirurgicale:
• trebuie realizat un lambou mucoperiosteal pe întreaga grosime 

și incizii largi, de degajare la nivelul dinților din jurul locului care 
urmează a fi acoperit.

• suprafața osului de sub membrană trebuie să fie bine curățată 
pentru îndepărtarea tuturor resturilor de țesut moale.

• membrana R.T.R.+ Membrane poate fi tăiată cu foarfeca pentru 
ajustarea dimensiunii acesteia la dimensiunile defectului expus. 
Membrana trebuie să acopere pereții defectului osos pe cel puțin 
doi milimetri pentru a se asigura că aceasta acționează ca o barieră.

• se pozitionează membrana cu stratul fibros (mat) orientat spre os 
și cu stratul dens (lucios) orientat spre țesuturile moi. Nu separați 
cele două straturi ale membranei.

• glisați membrana sub periost în partea cea mai fixă a lamboului, 
apoi aplicați membrana R.T.R.+ Membrane peste defectul osos. 
Stratul fibros absoarbe orice exsudate sanguine, ceea ce favorizează 
aderența la suprafața osului. În această etapă, se poate utiliza o 
spatulă sterilă pentru a optimiza forma sau poziția membranei.

• rezistența mecanică mare a membranei R.T.R.+ Membrane 
permite fixarea acesteia pe poziție, ceea ce poate fi indicat pentru 
a preveni deplasarea acesteia ca efect al încărcării defectului 
osos sau al mobilizării.

• în timp ce membrana este expusă, limitați contactul cu saliva 
cât mai mult posibil pentru a evita orice contaminare bacteriană.

• lamboul mucoperiosteal trebuie suturat, acoperind complet 
membrana (de exemplu, folosind suturi simple și suturi profunde 
de protecție).

• dacă se utilizează materiale sintetice sau biologice pentru umplerea 
defectului osos, acesta nu trebuie încărcat în exces.

ÎNGRIJIRE POST-OPERATORIE
• Pacienții trebuie să fie evaluați clinic periodic și trebuie să li se 

prescrie utilizarea apei de gură timp de cincisprezece zile după 
procedura chirurgicală. Sunt recomandate analgezice din grupa 1, 
timp de patruzeci și opt de ore, în caz de durere. Trebuie menținută 
igiena orală. Se recomandă perierea locului cu o periuță de dinți 
post- chirurgicală timp de patruzeci și opt de ore după intervenția 
chirurgicală. Personalul medical va informa pacientul că trebuie să 

en
Resorbable bilayer synthetic dental membrane (PLGA) for guided 
tissue regeneration in periodontal or dental implant surgery.
DESCRIPTION AND PERFORMANCES
R.T.R.+ Membrane is a membrane composed of bio-resorbable 
polymers synthesised from poly (lactic-co-glycolic acid) obtained 
using a controlled and standardised manufacturing process.
It has a two-layered structure: the fibrous layer, which faces the 
bone, promotes growth of the cells responsible for osteogenesis 
thanks to its architecture, which naturally imitates collagen. The 
denser, smooth layer that faces the soft tissue prevents the latter 
from infiltrating the bone defect. 
The claimed performances of the R.T.R.+ Membrane are as follows:

it
Membrana dentaria sintetica riassorbibile a doppio strato (PLGA) 
per la rigenerazione tissutale guidata nella chirurgia parodontale 
o implantare. 
DESCRIZIONE E PRESTAZIONI
R.T.R.+ Membrane è una membrana costituita da polimeri 
bioriassorbibili sintetizzati a partire dall’acido poli(lattico-co-
glicolico) ottenuto grazie a un processo di produzione controllato 
e standardizzato. Esso presenta una struttura a doppio strato: 
lo strato fibroso, rivolto verso l'osso, favorisce la crescita delle 
cellule responsabili dell'osteogenesi grazie alla sua architettura 
che imita naturalmente il collagene. La superficie liscia, più densa, 
rivolta verso i tessuti molli, impedisce l’invaginazione di questi 
all’interno del difetto osseo.
Le prestazioni dichiarate della membrana R.T.R.+ Membrane 
sono le seguenti: 
• effetto barriera tra il tessuto gengivale e il tessuto o l’innesto osseo 
• mantenimento dell’innesto osseo nel difetto da colmare, se necessario
• guida per la ricrescita gengivale sullo strato denso e del tessuto 

osseo all’interno della matrice fibrosa polimerica 
• riassorbibile in 4-6 mesi 

es
Membrana dental sintética bicapa reabsorbible (PLGA) para la 
regeneración tisular guiada en cirugía periodontal o de implantología.
DESCRIPCIÓN Y PRESTACIONES
R.T.R.+ Membrane es una membrana formada por polímeros 
bio-reabsorbibles sintetizados a partir de ácido poliláctico y 
poliglicólico, obtenida gracias a un procedimiento de fabricación 
controlado y estandarizado. Presenta una estructura de doble 
capa: la superficie fibrosa que se encuentra en contacto con el 
hueso permite el crecimiento de las células responsables de la 
osteogénesis, ya que su arquitectura imita al colágeno natural. 
La superficie lisa más densa que se encuentra en contacto con 
los tejidos blandos impide la invaginación de los tejidos que se 
encuentran en el interior del defecto óseo.
Las funciones de la membrana R.T.R.+ Membrane son las siguientes: 
• efecto barrera entre el tejido gingival y el tejido o injerto óseo
• sujeción del injerto óseo en el defecto que debe rellenarse, 

si es necesario.

ro 
Membrană dentară resorbabilă sintetică bistratificată (PGLA) 
pentru regenerare tisulară ghidată în chirurgia parodontală sau 
de implant dentar.
DESCRIERE ŞI PERFORMANŢE
R.T.R.+ Membrane este o membrană compusă din polimeri 
bioresorbabili sintetizați din acid polilactic și acid poliglicolic obținută 
prin utilizarea unui proces de fabricație controlat și standardizat.
Dispozitivul are o structură bistratificată: stratul fibros, care este 
orientat spre os, favorizează creșterea celulelor responsabile 
pentru osteogeneză datorită arhitecturii sale, imitând structura 
colagenului natural și stratul neted, mai dens, care este orientat 
spre țesutul moale, care previne invaginarea în zona cu defect osos.

fr - Membrane dentaire synthétique bicouche résorbable (PLGA) 
pour la régénération tissulaire guidée.

de - Resorbierbare zweischichtige synthetische Dentalmembran 
(PLGA) für die gesteuerte Geweberegeneration.

en - Resorbable bilayer synthetic dental membrane (PLGA) for 
guided tissue regeneration.

it - Membrana dentaria sintetica riassorbibile a doppio strato 
(PLGA) per la rigenerazione tissutale guidata.

es - Membrana dental sintética bicapa reabsorbible (PLGA) para la 
regeneración tisular guiada.

ro - Membrană dentară resorbabilă sintetică bistratificată (PGLA) 
pentru regenerare tisulară ghidată.

pt - Membrana dentária sintética de camada dupla reabsorvível 
(PLGA) para a regeneração tecidular orientada.

nl - Resorbeerbaar dubbellaags synthetisch tandheelkundig 
membraan (PGLA) voor geleide weefselregeneratie.

bg - Резорбируема двуслойна синтетична дентална мембрана 
(PGLA) за направлявана тъканна регенерация.

el - Απορροφήσιμη συνθετική οδοντική μεμβράνη διπλής στρώσης 
(PLGA) για ιστική αναγέννηση.

R.T.R.+ Membrane
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se abțină de la fumat și să mențină o igienă orală corespunzătoare 
timp de două săptămâni după intervenția chirurgicală.

• Dacă membrana este expusă, dehiscența se vindecă în general 
de la sine în decurs de câteva săptămâni.

• În general, membrana nu trebuie îndepărtată, cu excepția cazului 
unei infecții acute. Dacă membrana trebuie să fie îndepărtată, 
țesuturile adiacente trebuie să fie anesteziate folosind un anestezic 
local și trebuie efectuată o incizie în zona proximală a membranei 
reziduale. După replierea cu atenție a țesutului adiacent, partea de 
membrană rămasă poate fi excizată și se poate realiza chiuretajul 
pentru îndepărtarea oricărui țesut inflamat sau infectat.

• Pentru a permite buna regenerare a osului sub membrană, nu 
se efectuează nicio manevră chirurgicală timp de patru până la 
șase uni după intervenția chirurgicală.

PRECAUȚII PENTRU UTILIZARE
Membrana R.T.R.+ Membrane trebuie utilizată numai de medici 
dentiști sau chirurgi instruiți în utilizarea acesteia. Pentru a se 
asigura succesul oricărui tratament chirurgical al cavității orale, 
trebuie eliminată orice infecție bacteriană preexistentă și trebuie 
asigurată o bună igienă orală.
Prin urmare, înaintea oricărei intervenții chirurgicale, pacienții 
trebuie să urmeze tratament de igienizare, pe baza instrucțiunilor 
asociate sănătății orale și a decontaminării parodontale, inclusiv 
detartraj sau planificare pentru extragerea rădăcinilor și echilibrarea 
ocluzală, dacă este indicat. În cazul în care se utilizează implanturi 
endoosoase, membrana trebuie folosită doar în asociere cu un 
implant stabil și nu în scopul asigurării stabilității principale a 
implantului. Membrana R.T.R.+ Membrane nu trebuie utilizată 
în mai multe straturi. Membrana R.T.R.+ Membrane nu trebuie 
utilizată ca material de umplere osoasă. Membrana R.T.R.+ 
Membrane nu trebuie îmbibată cu substanțe active (antibiotice, 
factori de creștere, bisfosfonați). Membrana R.T.R.+ Membrane 
nu trebuie utilizată la nivelul pielii și tegumentelor. Trebuie luate 
măsuri de precauție speciale în cazul utilizării membranei R.T.R.+ 
Membrane la următorii pacienți:
• pacienți cu tulburări metabolice insuficient controlate (cum ar fi 

diabet, osteomalacie, tulburări tiroidiene);
• pacienți cărora li se administrează tratamente concomitente, 

cum ar fi terapii cu corticosteroizi pe termen lung, medicamente 
utilizate pentru a preveni respingerea organului/țesutului în caz 
de transplant, radioterapie sau chimioterapie;

• pacienți cu boli autoimune;
• fumători înrăiți;
• pacienți cu infecții cronice (cum ar fi osteomielită) la nivelul zonei 

în care se intervine chirurgical. 
Nu se cunosc efectele la gravide sau femei care alăptează.
COMPLICAȚII POSIBILE
Pot apărea reacțiile adverse observate în asociere cu alte membrane 
sintetice, cum ar fi inflamație locală. De asemenea, pot apărea 
complicațiile potențiale, care pot surveni în urma oricărei proceduri 
chirurgicale. Pot apărea edeme la locul intervenției chirurgicale, 
necroză parțială a lamboului, hemoragie, dehiscență, hematom, 
creșterea sensibilității și durere, pierdere de os, eritem și inflamație 
locală, infecții și complicații asociate utilizării anesteziei locale.
INSTRUCȚIUNI DE PĂSTRARE ȘI MANIPULARE
Membrana R.T.R.+ Membrane este un produs steril, conceput 
exclusiv pentru o singură utilizare în cursul unei proceduri 
chirurgicale specifice, deoarece reutilizarea riscă să ducă la 
infectarea a pacientului.
Numărul maxim de aplicări repetate:
• în cursul aceleiaşi intervenţii: 2 membrane cu dimensiuni de 

maximum 30 x 40 mm pot fi poziționate bilateral;
• în cursul vieţii pacientului: maximum 10 − 15 membrane.
A nu se resteriliza membrana R.T.R.+ Membrane.
A nu se utiliza produsul dacă ambalajul steril a fost deteriorat 
sau deschis.
A nu se utiliza dacă membrana este contaminată înainte de aplicare.
A nu se secționa membrana printr-o procedură care generează 
căldură.
A nu se utiliza după data expirării.
A se păstra la temperatura camerei (între 15 °C şi 25 °C), protejată 
de căldură și umiditate.
Membrana R.T.R.+ Membrane nu interferează și nu este afectată 
de mediul magnetic.
Membrana R.T.R.+ Membrane poate fi distrusă sau aruncată 
împreună cu reziduurile menajere, cu excepția cazului în care 
a fost în contact cu fluidele biologice ale pacientului. În această 
situație, trebuie aruncată împreună cu deșeurile biologice (PIMW).

pt
Membrana dentária sintética de camada dupla reabsorvível (PLGA) 
para a regeneração tecidular orientada para cirurgia periodontal 
ou de implante dentário.
DESCRIÇÃO E FUNÇÕES
R.T.R.+ Membrane é uma membrana constituída por polímeros 
biorreabsorvíveis sintetizados a partir do ácido (polilático-co-
glicólico) obtida através de um processo de fabrico controlado 
e padronizado.
Apresenta uma estrutura em camada dupla: a camada fibrosa, 
que está em contacto com o osso, promove o crescimento das 
células responsáveis pela osteogénese devido à sua arquitetura 
que naturalmente imita o colagénio. A camada lisa e mais densa, 
que está em contacto com o tecido mole, evita a invaginação 
deste no interior do defeito ósseo.
As funções de R.T.R.+ Membrane são as seguintes:
• Efeito de barreira entre o tecido gengival e o tecido ósseo ou 

enxerto ósseo
• Retenção do enxerto ósseo no defeito a preencher, quando 

necessário.
• Guia para o recrescimento gengival, sobre a película densa e o 

tecido ósseo na matriz de fibras de polímero
• Reabsorvível entre 4 a 6 meses
PROPRIEDADES
A camada fibrosa de R.T.R.+ Membrane permite a absorção dos 
fluidos, nomeadamente, o sangue. Isto promove, mecanicamente, 
a sua estabilidade e adesão às paredes do defeito ósseo e, 
biologicamente, a regeneração óssea. A sua fixação por suturas 
ou pinos é possível, mas não é necessária. A camada densa 
possui um aspeto suave e brilhante. Confere uma certa rigidez 
à membrana, o que lhe permite conservar a sua forma, mesmo 
na presença de humidade, e facilita o seu manuseamento por 
períodos prolongados nas indicações em que esteja associada 
a biomateriais de substituição óssea. Os dados experimentais 
demonstram que a membrana desempenha a sua função de 
barreira durante mais de quatro semanas e depois é completamente 
reabsorvida pelo organismo dentro de quatro a seis meses. A 
origem sintética do polímero, assim como a sua biodegradação 
em ácido lático e glicólico, que estão naturalmente presentes 
no organismo, conferem a R.T.R.+ Membrane uma excelente 
biocompatibilidade, como demonstrado pelos dados experimentais 
obtidos de acordo com as normas em vigor.
INDICAÇÕES
R.T.R.+ Membrane é uma membrana sintética reabsorvível 
indicada na cirurgia periodontal oral e no implante dentário para 
o tratamento de defeitos ósseos e da preservação do tecido 
ósseo após a extração dentária, em adultos, excluindo mulheres 
grávidas e a amamentar, nas seguintes indicações:

 > Preservação do volume ósseo alveolar após a extração;
 > Revestimento de defeitos ósseos durante a colocação imediata 
ou retardada de implantes;

 > Reconstrução da crista alveolar.
R.T.R.+ Membrane pode ser utilizada isoladamente ou em conjunto 
com um enxerto ou substituto de preenchimento ósseo.
CONTRAINDICAÇÕES
R.T.R.+ Membrane não deve ser utilizada em caso de infeção 
ativa dos tecidos no local do implante.
INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
Abertura da embalagem: R.T.R.+ Membrane é acondicionada 
numa embalagem dupla. Abra o primeiro invólucro e coloque o 
segundo invólucro num campo esterilizado. 
Retire cuidadosamente a membrana com uma pinça cirúrgica 
esterilizada antes de utilizar. 
De uma forma geral, R.T.R.+ Membrane deve ser manuseada com 
precaução. A utilização de R.T.R.+ Membrane tem de cumprir 
com os princípios gerais do manuseamento estéril e as boas 
práticas cirúrgicas:
• Devem ser realizados um retalho mucoperiosteal de espessura 

total e incisões de descargas estendidas ao nível dos dentes que 
contornam o local a revestir.

• A superfície óssea sob a membrana deve ser completamente 
limpa para remover todos os detritos de tecido mole.

• R.T.R.+ Membrane pode ser cortada com uma tesoura para que as 
suas dimensões sejam adaptadas ao defeito exposto. A membrana 
deve revestir as paredes do defeito ósseo com, pelo menos, 
dois milímetros, de modo a assegurar a sua função de barreira.

• Posicione a camada fibrosa (mate) virada para o osso e a camada 
densa (brilhante) virada para os tecidos moles. Não separe as 
duas camadas da membrana.

• Deslize a membrana sob o periósteo na parte mais fixa do retalho 
e, a seguir, aplique R.T.R.+ Membrane sobre o defeito ósseo. 
A camada fibrosa absorve quaisquer exsudados de sangue, o 
que promove a adesão à superfície óssea. Nesta fase, é possível 
utilizar uma espátula esterilizada para otimizar a forma ou a 
colocação da membrana.

• A elevada resistência mecânica de R.T.R.+ Membrane permite a 
sua fixação, o que pode ser indicada para evitar a sua deslocação 
sob os efeitos de carga ou de mobilização.

• Enquanto a membrana estiver exposta, limite ao máximo o contacto 
com a saliva de modo a evitar qualquer contaminação bacteriana.

• O retalho mucoperiosteal deve ser suturado de modo a revestir 
totalmente a membrana (por exemplo, através de suturas simples 
e suturas acolchoadas profundas).

• Se forem utilizados materiais sintéticos ou biológicos para preencher 
o defeito ósseo, este não deve ser preenchido de forma excessiva.

CUIDADOS PÓS-OPERATÓRIOS
• Os doentes devem ser clinicamente avaliados de forma regular 

e devem ser prescritos uma solução para lavagem da boca 
durante os quinze dias seguintes à intervenção cirúrgica. Em caso 
de dor, é recomendada a utilização de analgésicos de nível 1 
durante quarenta e oito horas. A higiene oral deve ser mantida. É 
recomendado a escovagem da zona com uma escova de dentes 
pós-operatória durante quarenta e oito horas após a cirurgia. Os 
profissionais de saúde informarão o doente sobre a necessidade 
de evitar um consumo excessivo de tabaco e de manter uma 
higiene oral correta durante as duas semanas seguintes à cirurgia.

• Se a membrana for exposta, normalmente a deiscência cicatriza-se 
por si só em algumas semanas.

• No geral, não é necessário remover a membrana, exceto em caso 
de infeção aguda. Se for necessário remover a membrana, os 
tecidos adjacentes devem ser anestesiados com um anestésico 
local e deve ser realizada uma incisão sobre a parte imediatamente 
adjacente à membrana residual. Após a retração cuidada do tecido 
circundante, a parte restante da membrana pode ser excisada 
e a zona curetada para remover o tecido inflamado ou infetado.

• De forma a permitir uma boa regeneração óssea sob a membrana, 
não realize qualquer nova intervenção cirúrgica durante 4 a 6 
meses após a cirurgia.

PRECAUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
R.T.R.+ Membrane apenas deve ser utilizada por dentistas e 
cirurgiões com formação para a sua utilização. Para garantir o 
sucesso de qualquer tratamento cirúrgico da cavidade oral, é 
necessário eliminar qualquer infeção bacteriana subjacente e 
garantir uma boa higiene oral. 
Por consequência, antes de qualquer intervenção cirúrgica, os 
doentes devem receber um tratamento higiénico com base nas 
instruções relacionadas com a saúde oral e a descontaminação 
periodontal, incluindo a extração do tártaro, ou alisamento radicular 
e equilíbrio oclusal, se indicado. 
Em caso de utilização de implantes endósseos, utilize apenas 
a membrana em conjunto com um implante estável e não 
com o objetivo de obter a estabilidade primária do implante. 
R.T.R.+ Membrane não deve ser utilizada em multicamadas. 
R.T.R.+ Membrane não deve ser utilizada como material de 
preenchimento ósseo. R.T.R.+ Membrane não deve ser embebida 
em substâncias ativas (antibióticos, fatores de crescimento, 
bisfosfonatos). R.T.R.+ Membrane não deve ser utilizada sobre 
a pele e tegumentos. É necessária uma precaução especial ao 
utilizar R.T.R.+ Membrane em doentes que:
• apresentem alterações metabólicas não controladas  

(por exemplo, diabetes, osteomalacia e afeções da tiroide);
• recebem tratamentos concomitantes como: terapêutica com 

corticosteroides de uso prolongado, medicamentos imunossupressores, 
radioterapia ou quimioterapia;

• sofrem de uma doença autoimune;
• apresentem elevado grau de dependência tabágica.
• apresentem infeções crónicas (por exemplo, osteomielite) no 

local de infeção.
Os efeitos em grávidas ou a amamentar não são conhecidos.
COMPLICAÇÕES POSSÍVEIS
Podem ocorrer efeitos indesejáveis observados com outras 
membranas sintéticas, tal como a inflamação local. Podem surgir 
eventuais complicações suscetíveis de ocorrer no seguimento 
de qualquer intervenção cirúrgica. Pode ocorrer edema no local 
cirúrgico, necrose parcial do retalho, hemorragia, deiscência, 
hematoma, sensibilidade aumentada e dor, perda óssea, eritema 
e inflamação local, infeção e complicações relacionadas com a 
anestesia local.
CONSERVAÇÃO E MANUSEAMENTO
R.T.R.+ Membrane é um produto estéril exclusivamente concebido 
para utilização única ao longo de uma intervenção cirúrgica 
específica, pois existe o risco de infeção no doente, se reutilizado.
O número máximo de aplicações repetidas:
• no decorrer da mesma intervenção cirúrgica: podem ser 

colocadas bilateralmente um máximo de 2 membranas  
de 30 x 40 mm;

• no decorrer da vida do doente: máximo de 10 a 15 membranas. 
Não voltar a esterilizar R.T.R.+ Membrane.
Não utilizar o produto se a embalagem estéril tiver sido danificada 
ou aberta.
Não utilizar se a membrana for contaminada antes da aplicação. 
Não cortar a membrana com um procedimento que cause calor.
Não utilizar após o prazo de validade. 
Conservar à temperatura ambiente (entre 15°C e 25°C) protegida 
contra o calor e a humidade.
R.T.R.+ Membrane não interfere com um ambiente magnético, 
nem é afetada pelo mesmo.

steriele spatel worden gebruikt om de vorm of de plaatsing van 
het membraan optimaal aan te passen.

• de hoge mechanische weerstand van het R.T.R.+ Membrane zorgt 
voor een goede hechting en kan nodig zijn om verschuiving door 
belasting of beweging te voorkomen.

• beperk zoveel mogelijk het contact met speeksel zolang het 
membraan open ligt om bacteriële besmettingen te voorkomen.

• de mucoperiostlap moet bij het hechten het membraan volledig 
bedekken (bijv. door middel van enkelvoudige hechtingen en 
diepe matrashechtingen).

• wanneer er synthetisch of biologisch materiaal wordt gebruikt 
om het botdefect op te vullen, mag het defect niet helemaal 
worden opgevuld.

POSTOPERATIEVE ZORG
• Patiënten moeten regelmatig klinisch worden gecontroleerd en 

moeten een mondspoeling voorgeschreven krijgen voor gebruik 
gedurende 15 dagen na de chirurgische ingreep. Pijnstillers van 
categorie 1worden aanbevolen gedurende 48 uur, in geval van 
pijn. De mondhygiëne moet worden onderhouden. Het wordt 
aanbevolen het gebied met een postchirurgische tandenborstel 
te poetsen tot 48 uur na de ingreep. Verplegend personeel zal de 
patiënt informeren over de noodzaak om gedurende twee weken 
na de ingreep niet te veel te roken en een correcte mondhygiëne 
in acht te nemen.

• Als het membraan bloot komt te liggen, geneest de dehiscentie 
in de regel vanzelf binnen een paar weken.

• Het weghalen van het membraan is in het algemeen niet nodig, 
behalve wanneer er een acute infectie is. Als weghalen noodzakelijk 
is, moet het weefsel rondom het membraan worden verdoofd met 
een lokaal anestheticum en moet een incisie worden gemaakt in 
het gebied dat grenst aan de resten van het membraan. Nadat het 
weefsel rondom zorgvuldig is omgevouwen, kan het overgebleven 
deel van het membraan worden weggesneden en het gebied 
worden vrijgemaakt van ontstoken of geïnfecteerd weefsel.

• Om een goede botregeneratie onder het membraan mogelijk te 
maken, mag er geen nieuwe chirurgische ingreep worden verricht 
binnen vier tot zes maanden na de operatie.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN VOOR GEBRUIK
Het R.T.R.+ Membrane mag uitsluitend worden gebruikt door 
tandartsen en chirurgen die getraind zijn in het gebruik ervan. Om 
een chirurgische behandeling van de mondholte te laten slagen, 
moeten onderliggende bacteriële infecties worden geëlimineerd 
en is een goede mondhygiëne een vereiste. Daarom moeten 
patiënten vóór elke chirurgische interventie een hygiënische 
behandeling krijgen op basis van instructies met betrekking tot een 
goede mondhygiëne en een parodontale reiniging ondergaan met 
verwijdering van tandsteen of, indien geïndiceerd, wortelschaven 
en occlusale stabilisatie.
Gebruik het membraan bij enossale implantaten alleen in combinatie 
met een stabiel implantaat en niet als middel om de primaire stabiliteit 
van het implantaat te verkrijgen. Het R.T.R.+ Membrane mag niet 
in meerdere lagen worden gebruikt. Het R.T.R.+ Membrane mag 
niet dienen als botvulmiddel. Het R.T.R.+ Membrane mag niet 
doordrenkt zijn van werkzame stoffen (antibiotica, groeifactoren, 
bisfosfonaten). Het R.T.R.+ Membrane mag niet op de huid en 
integumenten worden gebruikt. Het R.T.R.+ Membrane moet 
met bijzondere voorzichtigheid worden gebruikt bij patiënten:
• die een stofwisselingsziekte hebben die niet onder controle is (bijv. 

diabetes, osteomalacie, schildklieraandoeningen);
• die al behandeld worden met bijv. langdurige corticosteroïdentherapie, 

afweeronderdrukkende middelen, radiotherapie of chemotherapie;
• die een auto-immuunziekte hebben;
• die veel roken;
• die een chronische infectie hebben (bijv. osteomyelitis) op de 

plaats van de ingreep.
De effecten op vrouwen die zwanger zijn of borstvoeding geven, 
zijn niet bekend.
MOGELIJKE COMPLICATIES
Ongewenste effecten die zijn waargenomen bij gebruik van andere 
synthetische membranen, zoals een plaatselijke ontsteking, 
kunnen zich voordoen. Eventuele complicaties als gevolg van 
een chirurgische ingreep kunnen zich ook voordoen: oedeem 
op de operatieplaats, gedeeltelijke necrose van de lap, bloeding, 
dehiscentie, hematoom, verhoogde gevoeligheid en meer pijn, 
botverlies, erytheem, lokale ontsteking, infectie en complicaties 
als gevolg van het gebruik van een lokaal anestheticum.
INSTRUCTIES VOOR BEWARING EN VERWERKING
Het R.T.R.+ Membrane is een steriel product dat uitsluitend bestemd 
is voor eenmalig gebruik tijdens een specifieke chirurgische ingreep 
aangezien hergebruik risico op infectie bij de patiënt inhoudt.
Maximaal aantal herhaalde toepassingen:
• tijdens een en dezelfde ingreep: bilateraal mogen maximaal twee 

membranen van 30 x 40 mm worden geplaatst;
• gedurende het hele leven van de patiënt: maximaal 10 à 15 

membranen.
Het R.T.R.+ Membrane niet opnieuw steriliseren.
Het product niet gebruiken als de steriele verpakking beschadigd 
of open is.

Niet gebruiken als het membraan verontreinigd is vóór gebruik.
Het membraan niet op maat knippen met een methode die 
warmte produceert.
Niet gebruiken na de vervaldatum.
Bewaren op kamertemperatuur (tussen 15°C en 25°C) en beschermen 
tegen warmte en vocht.
Het R.T.R.+ Membrane heeft geen invloed op en wordt niet 
beïnvloed door een magnetische omgeving.
Het R.T.R.+ Membrane kan met het huisvuil worden afgevoerd, 
tenzij het in contact is geweest met biologische vloeistoffen van de 
patiënt. In dat geval moet het worden afgevoerd met biologische 
afval (mogelijk besmet medisch afval).
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Резорбируема двуслойна синтетична дентална мембрана (PGLA) 
за направлявана тъканна регенерация при пародонтална 
хирургия или зъбна имплантация.
ОПИСАНИЕ И ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНИЕ
R.T.R.+ Membrane представлява мембрана, съставена от 
биорезорбируеми полимери, синтезирани от поли(млечна-
ко-гликолова киселина), получена чрез контролиран и 
стандартизиран производствен процес.
Изделието е с двуслойна структура: влакнестият слой, 
който е откъм страната на костта, стособства за растежа 
на клетките, отговарящи за остеогенезата, благодарение 
на своята архитектура, която имитира естествения колаген. 
По- плътният, гладък слой, обърнат към меките тъкани, не 
позволява разрастването им навътре към костния дефект.
Заявеното предназначение и действие на R.T.R.+ Membrane 
e както следва: 
• бариерен ефект между гингивалната и костната тъкан или 

костната присадка;
• поддържане на костната присадка в дефекта, който трябва 

да бъде запълнен, ако е необходимо;
• направлява възстановяването на венците върху плътния филм 

и на костната тъкан във влакнестата полимерна матрица;
• резорбируема за 4 до 6 месеца.
СВОЙСТВА
Влакнестият слой на R.T.R.+ Membrane може да абсорбира 
течности, по-специално кръв. В механично отношение това 
спомага за неговата стабилност и прилепване към стените 
на костния дефект. В биологично отношение това стимулира 
костната регенерация. Изделието може да се фиксира чрез 
шевове или щифтове, но това не е необходимо. Плътният 
слой е гладък и лъскав. Той придава на мембраната твърдост 
до известна степен. Това позволява на изделието да запази 
формата си, дори и при влага, като освен това улеснява 
боравенето с него за продължителни периоди, когато се 
съчетава с биоматериали, заместващи костта. Експериментални 
данни показват, че мембраната изпълнява функцията си 
като бариера в продължение на повече от четири седмици, 
след което се абсорбира напълно от организма в рамките на 
четири до шест месеца. Синтетичният произход на полимера, 
наред с неговата биоразградимост до млечна и гликолова 
киселина, които са естествено налични в организма, придават 
на R.T.R.+ Membrane много добра биосъвместимост, както 
е установено от експерименталните данни, получени в 
съответствие със съвременните стандарти стандарти.
ПОКАЗАНИЯ
R.T.R.+ Membrane е синтетична резорбируема мембрана 
с показания в областта на оралната и пародонталната 
хирургия и при зъбна имплантация за лечение на костни 
дефекти и запазване на костта след екстракция на зъби 
при възрастни, с изключение на бременни и кърмещи жени, 
със следното предназначение:

 > За запазване на обема на алвеоларната кост след екстракция;
 > За покриване на костни дефекти по време на незабавно 
или отложено поставяне на имплант;

 > Реконструкция на алвеоларния гребен.
R.T.R.+ Membrane може да се използва самостоятелно или 
в комбинация с присадка или заместител за запълване на 
костния дефект.
ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ
R.T.R.+ Membrane не трябва да се използва в случай на 
активна инфекция на тъканта в мястото на имплантиране.
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА
Отваряне на опаковката: R.T.R.+ Membrane е опакована в 
двойна опаковка. Отворете първото пликче и поставете 
второто върху стерилна повърхност. Непосредствено преди 
употреба внимателно извадете мембраната, като използвате 
стерилни хирургически пинсети. При всички случаи трябва да 
боравите внимателно с R.T.R.+ Membrane. При използване на 
R.T.R.+ Membrane трябва да се спазват общите принципи на 
работа за запазване на стерилността и добрата хирургична 
практика:  
• При зъбите в съседство на мястото, което трябва да се покрие, 

следва да се извършат отпрепариране на мукопериостално 
ламбо с пълна дебелина и широки освобождаващи инцизии.

• повърхността на костта под мембраната трябва да бъде 
напълно почистена от всякакви остатъци от меки тъкани.

• R.T.R.+ Membrane може да се отреже с ножици за коригиране 
на нейния размер според размерите на открития дефект. 

Мембраната трябва да излиза извън ръбовете на стените 
на костния дефект с поне два милиметра, за да се осигури 
бариерната ѝ функция.
• поставете влакнестия (матовия) слой с лице към костта, 

а плътния (лъскавия) слой с лице към меките тъкани. Не 
разделяйте двата слоя на мембраната.

• приплъзнете мембраната под надкостницата в най-фиксираната 
част на ламбото, след което положете R.T.R.+ Membrane върху 
костния дефект. Влакнестият слой абсорбира евентуални 
кръвни ексудати, което спомага за прилепването към костната 
повърхност. На този етап може да се използва стерилна 
шпатула за оптимизиране на формата или положението 
на мембраната.

• голямата механична устойчивост на R.T.R.+ Membrane 
позволява неподвижното ѝ фиксиране, което спомага за 
предотвратяване на разместване поради натоварване или 
подвижност.

• докато мембраната е открита, ограничете максимално 
контакта със слюнката, доколкото е възможно, за да 
избегнете бактериално замърсяване.

• мукопериосталното ламбо следва да се зашие, покривайки 
мембраната изцяло (например, използвайки обикновен и 
дълбок основен шев).

• ако за запълване на костния дефект се използват синтетични 
или биологични материали, той не трябва да се запълва 
прекомерно.

ПОСТОПЕРАТИВНА ГРИЖА
• На пациентите трябва да се прави периодична клинична 

оценка и да се предпише разтвор за плакнене на устата в 
продължение на петнадесет дни след хирургичната процедура. 
Препоръчва се приемът на аналгетици от ниво 1 през първите 
четиридесет и осем часа в случай на болка. Трябва да се 
поддържа хигиената на устната кухина. Препоръчва се 
мястото да се почиства с постоперативна четка за зъби 
през първите четиридесет и осем часа след операцията. 
Здравните специалисти ще информират пациента, че 
трябва да се въздържа от прекомерно тютюнопушене и да 
поддържа добра орална хигиена през първите две седмици 
след операцията.

• Ако мембраната се открие, дехисценцията обикновено 
зараства сама за няколко седмици.

• В общия случай мембраната не трябва да се отстранява, освен 
в случай на остра инфекция. Ако се налага отстраняване 
на мембраната, прилежащите тъкани трябва да са под 
местна упойка и да се извърши инцизия непосредствено 
до остатъчната мембрана. След внимателно отгръщане на 
околните тъкани, останалата част от мембраната може да 
се изреже и да се извърши кюретаж за отстраняване на 
всички възпалени или инфектирани тъкани.

• За да се постигне добро регенериране на костта под 
мембраната, не извършвайте повторна хирургична намеса 
в рамките на четири до шест месеца след операцията.

ПРЕДПАЗНИ МЕРКИ ПРИ УПОТРЕБА
R.T.R.+ Membrane трябва да се използва само от зъболекари и 
хирурзи, които са обучени как да я използват. За осигуряване 
на успешна хирургична намеса в устната кухина, трябва 
да бъде отстранена всяка бактериална инфекция и да се 
спазва добра устна хигиена. Следователно, преди каквато 
и да е хирургична намеса, пациентите трябва да преминат 
хигиенизираща процедура съгласно инструкциите, свързани 
със здравето на устната кухина и пародонтално почистване, 
включително премахване на плака и зъбен камък и изравняване 
на захапката, ако е необходимо. Ако се използват вътрекостни 
импланти, използвайте мембраната единствено в съчетание 
със стабилен имплант, а не за да осигурите първоначална 
стабилност на импланта. R.T.R.+ Membrane не трябва да се 
наслагва многослойно. R.T.R.+ Membrane не трябва да се използва 
като материал за запълване на костта. R.T.R.+ Membrane 
не трябва да се напоява с активни съставки (антибиотици, 
фактори на растежа, бисфосфонати). R.T.R.+ Membrane не 
трябва да се използва върху кожата и интегументите. Особено 
внимание трябва да се обърне, когато R.T.R.+ Membrane се 
използва при следните пациенти:
• пациенти със не добре овладени метаболитни нарушения 

(например диабет, остеомалация, нарушения на щитовидната 
жлеза);

• пациенти с придружаващи лечения, като продължителна 
кортикостероидна терапия, лекарства против отхвърляне 
на имплантат, лъчетерапия или химиотерапия;

• пациенти с автоимунно заболяване;
• страстни пушачи;
• пациенти с хронични инфекции (като остеомиелит) на 

мястото на инфекцията; Не са известни ефектите върху 
бременни и кърмещи жени.

ВЪЗМОЖНИ УСЛОЖНЕНИЯ
Възможна е появата на нежелани реакции, срещани и при 
останалите синтетични мембрани, като например локално 
възпаление. Възможна е и поява на потенциални усложнения, 
които могат да настъпят след всяка хирургична процедура. 
Възможна е появата на оток на мястото на операцията, 
частична некроза на ламбото, кръвотечение, дехисценция, 
хематом, увеличена чувствителност и болка, костна загуба, 
еритем и локално възпаление, инфекция и усложнения, 
свързани с употребата на местна упойка.
УКАЗАНИЯ ЗА РАБОТА И СЪХРАНЕНИЕ
R.T.R.+ Membrane е стерилен продукт, предназначен изключително 
за еднократна употреба по време на конкретна хирургична 
процедура. Повторната употреба може да причини инфекция 
на пациента.
Максимален брой повтарящи се приложения:
• по време на една и съща интервенция: могат да бъдат 

поставени максимум 2 мембрани 30 х 40 mm, двустранно;
• през целия живот на пациента: максимум 10 до 15 мембрани.
R.T.R.+ Membrane не трябва да се стерилизира повторно.
Продуктът не трябва да се използва, ако стерилната опаковка 
е с нарушена цялост или е отворена.
Да не се използва, ако мембраната е замърсена преди 
поставянето.
Мембраната не трябва да се реже чрез процедура, при която 
се отделя топлина.
Да не се използва след изтичане на срока на годност.
Да се съхранява на стайна температура (между 15 °C и 25 °C), 
далеч от топлина и влага.
R.T.R.+ Membrane не взаимодейства със и не се влияе от 
магнитна среда.
R.T.R.+ Membrane може да се изхвърли заедно с битовите 
отпадъци, освен ако е била в контакт с биологични течности 
на пациента. В този случай, следва да се изхвърли заедно с 
биологични отпадъци (потенциално инфекциозни медицински 
отпадъци).

ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
Η R.T.R.+ Membrane είναι μία συνθετική απορροφήσιμη 
μεμβράνη που χρησιμοποιείται στη στοματική, περιοδοντική 
και εμφυτευματική χειρουργική για τη θεραπεία οστικών 
ελλειμμάτων και τη διατήρηση του οστού μετά από οδοντιατρική 
εξαγωγή, σε ενήλικες με εξαίρεση τις έγκυες ή θηλάζουσες 
γυναίκες, στις εξής περιπτώσεις:

 > Διατήρηση του όγκου του φατνιακού οστού μετά από εξαγωγή
 > Κάλυψη του οστικού ελλείματος κατά τη διάρκεια άμεσης ή 
καθυστερημένης τοποθέτησης εμφυτευμάτων

 > Ανασύνθεση φατνιακής ακρολοφίας
Η μεμβράνη R.T.R.+ Membrane μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί μόνη 
ή σε συνδυασμό με μόσχευμα ή υποκατάστατο πλήρωσης 
οστικού ελλείμματος.
ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
Η μεμβράνη R.T.R.+ Membrane δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται 
σε περίπτωση ενεργούςλοίμωξης των ιστών στην περιοχή 
εμφύτευσης.
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Άνοιγμα συσκευασίας: η μεμβράνη R.T.R.+ Membrane διατίθεται σε 
διπλή συσκευασία. Ανοίξτε το πρώτο σακουλάκι και τοποθετήστε 
το δεύτερο σακουλάκι σε αποστειρωμένο περιβάλλον. Αφαιρέστε 
προσεκτικά τη μεμβράνη με τη βοήθεια μιας αποστειρωμένης 
χειρουργικής λαβίδας αμέσως πριν την τοποθέτησή της. Γενικά, 
η μεμβράνη R.T.R.+ Membrane απαιτεί προσεκτικό χειρισμό. 
Η τοποθέτηση της μεμβράνης R.T.R.+ Membrane πρέπει να 
γίνεται σύμφωνα με τις γενικές αρχές περί άσηπτης τεχνικής 
χειρισμού και τις ορθές χειρουργικές πρακτικές:
• απαιτείται παρασκευή βλεννοπεριοστικού κρημνού ολικού 

πάχους και διενέργεια τομών απελευθέρωσης στο επίπεδο 
των δοντιών περιμετρικά του σημείου προς κάλυψη

• κάθε υπόλειμμα μαλακών μορίων θα πρέπει να απομακρύνεται 
πλήρως από την οστική επιφάνεια τοποθέτησης της μεμβράνης

• η μεμβράνη R.T.R.+ Membrane κόβεται με ψαλίδι για προσαρμογή 
στις διαστάσεις του εκτεθειμένου ελλείμματος. Καλό είναι η 
μεμβράνη να καλύπτει τα τοιχώματα του οστικού ελλείμματος 
κατά τουλάχιστον δύο χιλιοστόμετρα, προκειμένου να 
διασφαλιστεί η λειτουργία της ως φραγμός.

• τοποθετείτε την ινώδη (ματ) στιβάδα στην πλευρά του οστού 
και την πυκνή (γυαλιστερή) στιβάδα στην πλευρά των μαλακών 
μορίων. Μην χωρίζετε τις δύο στιβάδες της μεμβράνης.

• γλιστρήστε τη μεμβράνη κάτω από το περιόστεο στο 
επίπεδο της πιο σταθερής πλευράς του κρημνού και κατόπιν 
εφαρμόστε τη μεμβράνη R.T.R.+ Membrane πάνω στο οστικό 
έλλειμα. Η απορρόφηση των αιματικών εκκρίσεων από την 
ινώδη στιβάδα διευκολύνει την πρόσφυση στην οστική 
επιφάνεια. Σε αυτό το στάδιο μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί μια 
αποστειρωμένη σπάτουλα για να βελτιστοποιηθεί το σχήμα 
ή η τοποθέτηση της μεμβράνης.

• η υψηλή μηχανική αντίσταση της μεμβράνης R.T.R.+ Membrane 
επιτρέπει τη στερέωσή της, η οποία μπορεί να ενδείκνυται 
προς αποφυγή της μετακίνησής της λόγω φορτίου ή κίνησης.

•  όσο η μεμβράνη είναι εκτεθειμένη, περιορίστε στο μέγιστο 
την επαφή με τον σίελο, προς αποφυγή των βακτηριακών 
μολύνσεων.

• ο βλεννοπεριοστικός κρημνός πρέπει να συρράπτεται 
καλύπτοντας εντελώς τη μεμβράνη (για παράδειγμα, με απλή 
συρραφή και βαθιά συρραφή με τεχνική mattress)

• σε περίπτωση χρήσης υλικών συνθετικής ή βιολογικής 
προέλευσης για την πλήρωση του οστικού ελλείμα πρέπει 
να αποφεύγεται η υπερπλήρωση του ελλείμματος.

ΜΕΤΕΓΧΕΙΡΗΤΙΚΗ ΦΡΟΝΤΙΔΑ
• Ο ασθενής πρέπει να παρακολουθείται τακτικά και η θεραπεία 

του να περιλαμβάνει πλύσεις στόματος επί δεκαπέντε ημέρες 
μετά την επέμβαση. Συνιστάται η χρήση αναλγητικών 1ης 
βαθμίδας για σαράντα οκτώ ώρες σε περίπτωση πόνου. 
Είναι απαραίτητη η σωστή στοματική υγιεινή και συνιστάται 
βούρτσισμα της περιοχής με μετεγχειρητική οδοντόβουρτσα 
για σαράντα οκτώ ώρες μετά την επέμβαση. Ο ιατρός θα 
ενημερώσει τον ασθενή ότι πρέπει να αποφευχθεί το συχνό 
κάπνισμα και να εφαρμοστεί σωστή στοματική υγιεινή κατά 
τις δύο εβδομάδες που ακολουθούν την επέμβαση.

• Αν η μεμβράνη είναι εκτεθειμένη, η τομή επουλώνεται 
συνήθως μέσα σε μερικές εβδομάδες.

• Η αφαίρεση της μεμβράνης δεν είναι γενικά απαραίτητη, παρά 
μόνο σε περίπτωση οξείας λοίμωξης. Αν είναι απαραίτητη 
η αφαίρεση της μεμβράνης, απαιτείται αναισθητοποίηση 
των ιστών πλησίον της μεμβράνης με τοπική αναισθησία 
και διενέργεια τομής στην περιοχή που βρίσκεται ακριβώς 
δίπλα στην τοποθετημένη μεμβράνη. Μετά από προσεκτική 
πτύχωση του ιστού που περιβάλλει το εναπομείναν τμήμα, 
μπορεί να διενεργηθεί εκτομή της μεμβράνης και απόξεση 
της περιοχής, προκειμένου να αφαιρεθεί ο φλεγμονώδης 
ή μολυσμένος ιστός.

• Για να διασφαλιστεί η καλή οστική αναγέννηση κάτω από τη 
μεμβράνη, μην πραγματοποιείτε νέα χειρουργική διαδικασία 
πριν από την παρέλευση 4 έως 6 μηνών μετά την επέμβαση.

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ
Η μεμβράνη R.T.R.+ Membrane πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται μόνο 
από οδοντιάτρους και χειρουργούς εκπαιδευμένους στη χρήση 
της. Για την επιτυχία κάθε χειρουργικής αποκατάστασης στη 
στοματική κοιλότητα, είναι απαραίτητη η αντιμετώπιση κάθε 
υποκείμενης βακτηριακής λοίμωξης και η διασφάλιση της 
σωστής στοματικής υγιεινής. Συνεπώς, πριν από οποιαδήποτε 
χειρουργική επέμβαση, οι ασθενείς θα πρέπει να λαμβάνουν 
θεραπεία σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες που σχετίζονται με τη 
στοματική υγιεινή και να υποβάλλονται σε περιοδοντικό 
καθαρισμό, συμπεριλαμβανομένου του καθαρισμού και της 
απόξεσης των ριζών και της προσαρμογής της σύγκλεισης, εάν 
ενδείκνυνται. Σε περίπτωση χρήσης ενδοοστικών εμφυτευμάτων, 
να χρησιμοποιείτε τη μεμβράνη αποκλειστικά σε συνδυασμό με 
σταθερό εμφύτευμα και όχι προς επίτευξη αρχικής σταθερότητας 
του εμφυτεύματος. Η μεμβράνη R.T.R.+ Membrane δεν πρέπει 
να χρησιμοποιείται σε πολλαπλές στιβάδες. Η μεμβράνη 
R.T.R.+ Membrane δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται ως υλικό 
οστικής πλήρωσης. Η μεμβράνη R.T.R.+ Membrane δεν πρέπει 
να εμποτίζεται με δραστικές ουσίες (αντιβιοτικά, αυξητικούς 
παράγοντες, διφωσφονικά). Η μεμβράνη R.T.R.+ Membrane 
δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται πάνω στο δέρμα και στους 
υμένες. Χρειάζεται ιδιαίτερη προσοχή σε περίπτωση χρήσης 
της μεμβράνης R.T.R.+ Membrane σε ασθενείς:
• με συμπτώματα μη ελεγχόμενων μεταβολικών διαταραχών 

(π.χ. διαβήτη, οστεομαλακίας, δυσλειτουργίας θυρεοειδούς)
• υπό ταυτόχρονη θεραπεία, π.χ. παρατεταμένη θεραπεία με 

κορτικοειδή, με φάρμακα κατά της απόρριψης μοσχευμάτων, 
ακτινοθεραπεία ή χημειοθεραπεία

• πάσχοντες από αυτοάνοσο νόσημα
• σε τακτικούς καπνιστές
• πάσχοντες από χρόνιες λοιμώξεις (π.χ. οστεομυελίτιδα) στο 

σημείο της επέμβασης
Οι επιπτώσεις στις εγκύους ή στις θηλάζουσες γυναίκες 
δεν είναι γνωστές.
ΠΙΘΑΝΕΣ ΕΠΙΠΛΟΚΕΣ
Ενδέχεται να παρουσιαστούν ανεπιθύμητες ενέργειες που 
έχουν παρατηρηθεί με άλλες συνθετικές μεμβράνες, όπως 
τοπική φλεγμονή. Ενδέχεται να παρουσιαστούν οι πιθανές 
επιπλοκές που σχετίζονται με κάθε χειρουργική επέμβαση. 
Ενδέχεται να προκληθεί οίδημα στο σημείο της επέμβασης, 
μερική νέκρωση του κρημνού, αιμορραγία, διάνοιξη, αιμάτωμα, 
αύξηση ευαισθησίας και πόνου, οστική απώλεια, ερύθημα και 
τοπική φλεγμονή, λοίμωξη, επιπλοκές σχετιζόμενες με την 
τοπική αναισθησία.
ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΧΕΙΡΙΣΜΟΣ
Η μεμβράνη R.T.R.+ Membrane είναι ένα αποστειρωμένο προϊόν 
προοριζόμενο αποκλειστικά για μία μόνο χρήση κατά τη διάρκεια 
της ίδιας επέμβασης δεδομένου ότι η επαναχρησιμοποίηση 
ενδέχεται να προκαλέσει λοίμωξη στον ασθενή.
Μέγιστος αριθμός επαναλαμβανόμενων εφαρμογών:
• κατά τη διάρκεια της ίδιας επέμβασης: μπορούν να τοποθετηθούν 

έως 2 μεμβράνες των 30 x 40 mm αμφίπλευρα
• κατά τη διάρκεια της ζωής του ασθενούς: έως  

10 με 15 μεμβράνες.
Μην επαναποστειρώνετε τη μεμβράνη R.T.R.+ Membrane
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν αν η αποστειρωμένη συσκευασία 
είναι κατεστραμμένη ή ανοιγμένη.
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη μεμβράνη αν επιμολυνθεί πριν από 
την τοποθέτηση.
Μην τη διατρυπάτε με μέθοδο που παράγει θερμότητα.
Μην τη χρησιμοποιείτε μετά την ημερομηνία λήξης.
Να αποθηκεύεται σε θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος (μεταξύ 
15°C και 25°C) μακριά από τη ζέστη και την υγρασία.
Η μεμβράνη R.T.R.+ Membrane δεν δημιουργεί παρεμβολές 
ούτε επηρεάζεται από το μαγνητικό περιβάλλον.
Η μεμβράνη R.T.R.+ Membrane μπορεί να απορριφθεί μαζί με 
τα οικιακά απορρίμματα, εκτός εάν έχει έρθει σε επαφή με τα 
βιολογικά υγρά του ασθενούς, οπότε σε αυτή την περίπτωση 
θα πρέπει να απορρίπτεται μαζί με τα βιολογικά απόβλητα.

nl
Resorbeerbaar dubbellaags synthetisch tandheelkundig membraan 
(PGLA) voor geleide weefselregeneratie in de parodontale chirurgie 
of tandheelkundige implantaatchirurgie.
BESCHRIJVING EN PRESTATIES
R.T.R.+ Membrane is een membraan dat bestaat uit gesynthetiseerde 
bioresorbeerbare polymeren uit polymelkzuur en polyglycolzuur, 
verkregen via een gecontroleerd en gestandaardiseerd productieproces.
Het heeft een dubbellaagse structuur: de vezelige laag, die tegen 
het bot wordt geplaatst, bevordert de groei van cellen die voor de 
osteogenese zorgen doordat de architectuur ervan het natuurlijke 
collageen nabootst. De dichtere, gladde laag, die tegen het zachte 
weefsel wordt geplaatst, verhindert dat het zachte weefsel in het 
botdefect binnendringt.
De beoogde prestaties van het R.T.R.+ Membrane zijn de volgende:
• barrièrefunctie tussen het tandvleesweefsel en het botweefsel 

of bottransplantaat,
• behoud van het bottransplantaat in het te vullen defect, indien nodig,
• geleiding van de nieuwe tandvleesaangroei over de dichte laag 

en van het botweefsel in de matrijs van polymeervezels,
• resorptie binnen de 4 à 6 maanden.
EIGENSCHAPPEN
De vezelige laag van R.T.R.+ Membrane kan vloeistoffen, met 
name bloed, absorberen. Op mechanisch vlak bevordert dit 
de stabiliteit en adhesie aan de wanden van het botdefect. Op 
biologisch vlak bevordert het de botregeneratie. Fixeren door 
hechtingen of pinnen is mogelijk maar niet noodzakelijk. De dichte 
laag ziet er glad en glanzend uit. Deze geeft het membraan een 
zekere stijfheid waardoor het zijn vorm behoudt, zelfs wanneer er 
vocht bijkomt en het zorgt voor een gemakkelijkere manipulatie 
gedurende lange tijd bij indicaties waarbij gebruik wordt gemaakt 
van biomaterialen voor botsubstitutie. Experimentele gegevens 
laten zien dat het membraan zijn barrièrefunctie meer dan vier 
weken behoudt en daarna volledig in het lichaam oplost in vier tot 
zes maanden. De synthetische oorsprong van de polymeer en de 
biologische afbraak ervan in melk- en glycolzuren, die van nature 
aanwezig zijn in het lichaam, maken dat het R.T.R.+ Membrane 
zeer goed biocompatibel is en dit wordt ook aangetoond door 
de experimentele gegevens die volgens de huidige normen 
zijn verkregen.
INDICATIES
R.T.R.+ Membrane is een resorbeerbaar synthetisch membraan 
dat bestemd is voor gebruik in de mondchirurgie, de parodontale 
chirurgie en de tandheelkundige implantaatchirurgie voor het 
behandelen van botdefecten en voor de bescherming van het 
bot na tandextractie bij volwassenen, met uitzondering van 
zwangere vrouwen en vrouwen die borstvoeding geven, en bij 
de volgende functies:

 > Behoud van botvolume in de tandkas na extractie.
 > Bedekken van botdefecten bij onmiddellijk of uitgesteld implanteren.
 > Reconstructie van de alveolaire kam.

Het R.T.R.+ Membrane kan afzonderlijk worden gebruikt of samen 
met een transplantaat of botvulmiddel.
CONTRA-INDICATIES
Het R.T.R.+ Membrane mag niet worden gebruikt bij actieve 
infecties van het weefsel op de plek van het implantaat.
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
Het openen van de verpakking: het R.T.R.+ Membrane is dubbel 
verpakt. Maak het eerste zakje open en leg het tweede zakje op 
een steriel werkvlak. Haal het membraan vlak voor het aanbrengen 
voorzichtig uit het zakje met behulp van een steriel chirurgisch 
pincet. Met het R.T.R.+ Membrane dient altijd voorzichtig te worden 
omgegaan. Het aanbrengen van het R.T.R.+ Membrane dient te 
gebeuren met inachtneming van de algemene praktijken voor 
steriele hantering en goede chirurgische praktijken:
• er dient te worden gezorgd voor een mucoperiostlap over de 

volledige dikte en ruime incisies bij de tanden rondom de te 
behandelen plek.

• het botoppervlak onder het membraan moet grondig worden 
gereinigd om alle zachte weefselresten te verwijderen.

• het R.T.R.+ Membrane kan met de schaar worden bijgeknipt om 
de grootte aan te passen aan de afmetingen van het vrijgemaakte 
defect. Het membraan moet de wanden van het botdefect met 
minimaal twee millimeter overlappen om de barrièrefunctie te 
kunnen waarborgen.

• plaats de vezellaag (mat) tegen het bot en de dichte (glanzende) 
laag tegen het zachte weefsel. De twee lagen van het membraan 
niet scheiden.

• schuif het membraan onder het periost bij het deel van de lap 
dat het meest vastzit en plaats het R.T.R.+ Membrane over het 
botdefect. De vezellaag absorbeert bloederig wondvocht, wat de 
hechting aan het botoppervlak bevordert. In dit stadium kan een 

el 
Απορροφήσιμη συνθετική οδοντική μεμβράνη διπλής στρώσης 
(PLGA) για ιστική αναγέννηση μέσω χειρουργικής περιοδοντικής 
θεραπείας ή εμφύτευσης.
ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΚΑΙ ΕΠΙΔΟΣΕΙΣ
Η R.T.R.+ Membrane είναι μια μεμβράνη από βιοαπορροφήσιμα 
πολυμερή βασισμένα σε πολυγαλακτικό και πολυγλυκολικό 
οξύ η οποία παράγεται μέσω ελεγχόμενης και τυποποιημένης 
διαδικασίας. 
Αποτελείται από δομή με δύο στιβάδες: μια ινώδη επιφάνεια 
στην πλευρά του οστού, η οποία επιτρέπει την ανάπτυξη 
των κυττάρων που ευθύνονται για την οστεογένεση, χάρη 
στην ειδική δομή η οποία μιμείται το φυσικό κολλαγόνο, και 
μια λεία και πιο πυκνή επιφάνεια στην πλευρά των μαλακών 
μορίων, η οποία εμποδίζει τη διείσδυσή τους στο εσωτερικό 
του οστικού ελλείμματος.
Οι δηλούμενες επιδόσεις της μεμβράνης R.T.R.+ Membrane 
είναι οι εξής:
• δημιουργία φραγμού μεταξύ του ιστού των ούλων και του 

οστικού ιστού ή οστικού μοσχεύματος
• διατήρηση του οστικού μοσχεύματος στο εσωτερικό του 

οστικού ελλείμματος, κατά περίπτωση
• οδηγός της ιστικής αναγέννησης των ούλων πάνω από 

την πυκνή μεμβράνη και τον οστικό ιστό στη μήτρα ινών 
από πολυμερές

• απορρόφηση σε 4 έως 6 μήνες
ΙΔΙΟΤΗΤΕΣ
Η ινώδης στιβάδα της R.T.R.+ Membrane μεμβράνης επιτρέπει 
την απορρόφηση των υγρών και ιδίως του αίματος. Αυτό 
διευκολύνει τη σύμφυσή της και τη σταθερότητά της στα 
τοιχώματα του οστικού ελλείμματος από μηχανική άποψη και 
την οστική αναγέννηση από βιολογική άποψη. Η στερέωσή 
της με ράμματα ή ήλους είναι δυνατή αλλά όχι απαραίτητη. Η 
πυκνή στιβάδα έχει λεία και γυαλιστερή όψη. Προσδίδει έναν 
βαθμό ακαμψίας στη μεμβράνη που επιτρέπει τη διατήρηση του 
σχήματός της ακόμη και σε συνθήκες υγρασίας και διευκολύνει 
τον χειρισμό της για παρατεταμένες περιόδους, όταν οι 
ενδείξεις θεραπείας απαιτούν τον συνδυασμό της με βιοϋλικά 
οστικής υποκατάστασης. Τα πειραματικά δεδομένα δείχνουν 
ότι η μεμβράνη λειτουργεί ως φραγμός για περισσότερες 
από τέσσερις εβδομάδες και απορροφάται εντελώς από τον 
οργανισμό σε τέσσερις με έξι μήνες. Η συνθετική προέλευση 
του πολυμερούς, καθώς και η βιοαποδόμησή του σε γαλακτικό 
και γλυκολικό οξύ τα οποία απαντώνται φυσικά στον οργανισμό, 
προσδίδουν στη μεμβράνη R.T.R.+ Membrane πολύ καλή 
βιοσυμβατότητα η οποία αποδεικνύεται από πειραματικά 
δεδομένα, σύμφωνα με τα ισχύοντα πρότυπα.
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bg - Да не се използва повече от веднъж
el - Μην το επαναχρησιμοποιείτε 

fr - Dispositif marqué CE par l’organisme notifié GMED.  
Date d’apposition 2014

de - CE-Kennzeichnung. Benannte Stelle GMED
en - Device marked CE by the GMED notified body
it - Dispositivo marchiato CE dall’organismo notificato GMED
es - Dispositivo con marcado CE emitido por el organismo 

notificado GMED 
ro - Dispozitiv marcat CE de organismul notificat GMED
pt - Dispositivo que possui a marcação CE pelo organismo 

notificado GMED.
nl - CE-gemarkeerd hulpmiddel door aangemelde instantie 

GMED
bg - Изделие, маркирано с CE от GMED уведомен орган 

Въведено в продажба през 2014 г.
el - Συσκευή με σήμανση CE από τον κοινοποιημένο οργανισμό 

GMED

fr - Conserver au sec
de - Trocken aufbewahren
en - Store in a dry place
it - Conservare in un luogo asciutto
es - Conservar en un lugar seco
ro - Nu reutilizați
pt - Conservar em local seco
nl - Droog bewaren
bg - Да се съхранява на сухо място
el - Να προφυλάσσεται από την υγρασία

fr - Stérile, Irradiation gamma
de - Gamma-sterilisiert
en - Sterile, gamma irradiation
it  - Sterile, irradiazione gamma
es - Estéril, irradiación gamma
ro - Steril, iradiere gamma
pt - Esterilizado, Irradiação gama
nl - Steriel door gammastraling
bg - Стерилен продукт, гама облъчване
el - Αποστειρωμένο, ακτινοβολία γάμμα

fr - Quantité
de - Menge
en - Quantity
it - Quantità
es - Cantidad

ro - Cantitate 
pt - Quantidade
nl - Hoeveelheid
bg - Количество
el - Ποσότητα

fr - Fabricant 
de - Hersteller 
en - Manufacturer
it  - Fabbricante
es - Fabricante

ro - Producător
pt - Fabricante
nl - Fabrikant
bg - Производител
el - Κατασκευαστής

R.T.R.+ Membrane pode ser eliminada ou posta de parte com os 
resíduos domésticos, a não ser que tenha estado em contacto com 
os fluidos biológicos do doente. Neste caso, deve ser eliminado 
com os resíduos biológicos (DASRI).
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